1625

Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Very good. G
400
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.
AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS 1626
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Very fine.
$400

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

1627%
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Surface marks, nearly

extremely fine.

1619* $500
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Minor surface marking,

orange tone, nearly extremely fine.

$550
1628
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Mark on neck, nearly
1620* extremely fine.
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Edge nicks and surface $450
marks, otherwise good very fine.
$400
1621
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864 and 1870. Very fine;
very good. (2)
$900
1629*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine.
$450
1622*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Some scuffing, otherwise
good very fine.
$450
1623 .
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Fine. 1630% L
$350 Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine.
$450
1631
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine/good very
fine.
$400

1624*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good very fine/nearly

extremely fine.
$400
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SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

1632%
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Contact marks in fields,

fine.
$1,000

1633*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Very good.
$450

Private purchase from Pacific Commemoratives Ltd, New Zealand, in
1991.

1634+
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Good very fine/dent in
crown otherwise very fine.

$500
Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 379 part).
1635*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Nearly fine.

$250
1636
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Good fine.

$450
1637
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good fine.

$300

In a slab by SEGS as VF 30 Light marks/cleaned.

1638
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly fine; fine. (2)
$450

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

1639
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Nearly very fine.
$400

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

1640
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1879 Sydney. Good very fine;
very fine. (2)

$750

1641
Queen Victoria, 1878 and 1879 Sydney. Good very fine;
very fine. (2)

$750

1642
Queen Victoria, 1878 and 1883 Sydney. Very fine; extremely

fine. (2)

$750
1643
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Very fine/good very fine.
$400
1644*

Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Good very finelextremely

fine.
$400

1645
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne and 1884 Sydney. Nearly

extremely fine; good very fine. (2)
$800

1646
Queen Victoria, 1883 and 1884 Sydney. Extremely fine.
(2)

$800

1647
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine.
$450

1648
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne and Sydney. Extremely
fine. (2)

$900

1649
Queen Victoria, 1887 Sydney. Good very fine.
$400



IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

1650
Queen Victoria, 1871 small BP, 1872 Sydney. Nearly very
fine. (2)

$750
1651
Queen Victoria, 1873 and 1877 Melbourne. Very fine. (2)
$750
1652
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Fine.
$400

Ex ].B.Brooks Collection.

part

1653*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1875 and 1876 Sydney. Good very

fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)
$1,200

1654
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Very fine.
$350

1655

Queen Victoria, young head 1877, 1880 and 1887

Melbourne. Good very fine; very fine; nearly very fine. (3)
$1,100

1656
Queen Victoria, 1879 and 1884 Melbourne (McD.157,
167b). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. (2)

$850
1657
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Good fine and scarce.
$400
part
1658*

Queen Victoria, young head, 1883, 1884 and 1887
Melbourne (McD.165b, 167a, 173). Very fine - good very
fine. (3)

$1,200

1659
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney and 1886 Melbourne. Nearly

extremely fine. (2)
$750

1660
Queen Victoria, 1885 and 1886 Sydney. Extremely fine.
(2)

$800

1661
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne, 1889 Sydney
(McD.175a, 178a). Extremely fine. (2)

$850

1662
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a);
old head, 1901 Sydney. Good extremely fine. (2)

$400

1663*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174).

Nearly exremely fine.
$750

1664*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174).
Good very fine and very scarce.

$450
1665
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne. Extremely fine.

$350
1666
Queen Victoria, 1890 Melbourne. Extremely fine.

$400

1667
Queen Victoria, 1890 Melbourne. Surface marked, nearly

extremely finelextremely fine.
$370

1668
Queen Victoria, 1890 and 1901 Melbourne. Fine - good
very fine. (2)

$750

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

1669
Queen Victoria, 1890 Sydney (McD.180). Very fine and

rare.
$400



1670
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1890 and 1893 Sydney
(McD.180a, 186). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$800
1671
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney. Very finelextremely fine.
$350
1672

Queen Victoria, 1892 Sydney. Obverse with initials 'ET"
scratched in field, good.
$350

1673
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Sydney. Good finelvery

fine.
$350

1674
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Melbourne, 1894 Sydney,
1900 Perth. Nearly extremely fine; good extremely fine;

extremely fine. (3)
$1,100

1675
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney and 1899 Melbourne.
Uncirculated. (2)

$800

1676
Queen Victoria, old head 1893 Sydney, 1900 Melbourne.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$800

1677
Queen Victoria, 1896 and 1898 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated;
good very fine. (2)

$750

1678
Queen Victoria, 1898 Melbourne; George V, 1913 Perth.
Very fine. (2)

$800
1679
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Lustrous extremely fine.
$350
1680

Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)
$1,200

1681
Queen Victoria, old head, 1900 and 1901 Perth. Extremely
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$850

1682
Queen Victoria, 1900 and 1901 Sydney. Good very fine.
(2)

$700
1683
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Very fine/extremely fine.

$350
1684

Edward VII, 1902 Melbourne; George V, 1912 Perth.
Uncirculated. (2)
$700

150

1685

Edward VII, 1902 Melbourne, 1903 Perth, 1904 Sydney,
1906 Melbourne, 1907 Perth, 1908 Melbourne, set of six
in fitted case. A few with small edge nicks, otherwise very

fine - extremely fine. (6)
$2,400

1686
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Extremely fine.
$350

1687
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne and 1910 Sydney. Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$750
1688
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Good very fine.

$350
1689*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$400

1690
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne; George V, 1913 Sydney.

Nearly extremely fine. (2)
$700

1691
Edward VII - George V, 1910 Melbourne, 1922 and 1930

Perth. Fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)
$1,100

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

1692
George V, 1911 Melbourne, 1912 Perth, 1918 Sydney and
1925 Melbourne. Uncirculated. (4)

$1,400

1693
George V, 1911 Sydney (2); 1913 Perth. Good extremely
fine. (3)

$1,100

1694
George V, 1912 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
(2)

$700
1695

George V, 1913 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.
$350

1696*
George V, 1914 Melbourne. Mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$350



1697
George V, 1914 Melbourne and 1915-1918 all Sydney. In
Australia's Prestige Gold Sovereign Collection plush case,

extremely fine - uncirculated. (5 coin set)
$1,750

1698
George V, 1914 Melbourne, 1915-1917 all Sydney and 1918
Perth. In Australia's Prestige Gold Sovereign Collection plush
case, extremely fine - uncirculated. (5 coin set)

$1,750

1699
George V, 1915 Sydney, also half sovereign 1915 Sydney.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$550
1700
George V, 1917 Perth. Nearly extremely fine.

$350
1701
George V, 1922 Perth. Extremely fine/uncirculated.

$350
1702
George V, small head, 1930 Perth. Extremely fine.

$400
1703
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.

$400
1704
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Uncirculated. (2)

$800
1705
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Good extremely fine.
(2)

$750

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

1706
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Faint hairlines,

very fine.
$250

1707*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 (McD.32a). Extremely

fine or better.
$500

Private purchase from Monetarium in 1991.
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1708*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a).
Extremely fine.

$400
1709
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney. Good finelvery fine.
$250
1710
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, JEB (McD.38). Good fine.
$180
1711

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Nearly
extremely fine.

$450
1712
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Nearly very fine.

$250
1713
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Good.

$170

1714*
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney. Slightly water stained, nearly

uncirculated.
$400

1715
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Polished, otherwise very fine

and scarce.
$300

1716
Edward VII, 1906, 1908 (2) Sydney; George V, 1915 Sydney.
The last good extremely fine, others very fine. (4)

$700

1717
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Obverse field with scratches and

small punch marks, nearly very fine.
$300

1718
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Minor obverse edge nick, good

very fine.
$200

1719
Edward VII, 1909 Perth. Very good.
$170



1720
Edward VII, 1910; George V, 1912 Sydney. Polished

extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$350

1721
George V, 1911 and 1912 both Sydney. Nearly uncirculated;

extremely fine. (2)
$400

1722
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914 and 1916 Sydney. Nearly

uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)
$900

1723
George V, 1914 and 1915 (2) Sydney. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$550

1724
George V, 1915 Melbourne. Very fine; good extremely fine.
(2)

$400

1725
George V, 1915 Melbourne, also Edward VII, 1909 London.
Good extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$400
1726*
George V, 1915 Perth. Good extremely fine.

$300
1727%
George V, 1915 Sydney. Uncirculated.

$200
1728
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine.

$200

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

1729

Folkes, Martin; Tables of English silver and gold Coins,
Society of Antiquaries, London, MDCCLXIII (1763), reprint,
in two volumes, iv + 216 pp., 42 + 6 + 19 + 2 plates, rebound
with full leather binding, gilt spine with title and bars and
latin hand written inscription on inside leaf. Very fine and

rare. (two volumes)
$450

152

1730

Mudie, James., An historical and critical account of a grand
series of national medals / published under the direction of
James Mudie Esq.; embellished with outlines of the entire
series, London; H. Colburn and Co., 1820, xix + 151 pp., 10
plates. Original board binding rather worn, gilt edging, with
a bookplate of William Hay on inside cover and inscribed
to Wm. Hay from |.Mudie on cover plate, otherwise fine

and very scarce.
$200

1731

Northwick Collection, Catalogue of the First Portion of the
Northwick Collection of Coins and Medals, comprising The
Greek Series, Collection of the late RH Lord Northwick, sold
by auction by S. Leigh Sotheby & John Wilkinson (Firm)
December 5, 1859 and the next eleven days, 1633 lots, 163
pp; buyers name and amount inked in beside each lot; bound
with the Second Portion... The Roman Series..sold March 26,
1860 and the next five days, 795 lots, 59 pp; buyers name
and amount inked in beside each lot, a further inked note
on last page. Both sales bound together in half leather and
marble board and marbled end pages, the book fine and a
rare catalogue.

$250
1732

(Simon, James), Simon's Essay on Irish coins, and of the
currency of foreign monies in Ireland; with Mr. Snelling's
supplement: also, an additional plate, containing nineteen
coins, never before published. Dublion, 1810, G.A.Proctor,
x + 180 + 13 pp., 12 plates. Marble board binding in fair
condition, heavy foxing or tone spots on first few pages.
$150

1733

Snelling, T[homas]., A view of the silver coin and coinage
of England from the Norman conquest to the present time
... with copperplates; London, Printed for T. Snelling, 1762.
55 pp. 17 plates. 32 cm. Original binding front cover almost
detached, inscribed by signature by James Burleigh (?),
contents fine, rare.

$250

1734

Stothard, T(homas); RA (1755-1834), Coins, Medals,
Ancient Buildings and other Antiquities relative to the
English History, folio edition, March 20, 1794, R. Bowyer
Historic Gallery, Pall Mall; 24 plates of English and Roman
coins. rebound in half leather, cloth boards with some gilding

on the spine. Very fine and rare.
$150

1735
Sutherland, Allan., Numismatic History of New Zealand,
Wellington, 1941. autographed copy no 6 of 150. xii x
310pp. bright navy blue cloth; together with additional
part III, Tokens of New Zealand, 51p, soft covers; together
with letter 21.11.66 from Allan Sutherland to A.T.Pycroft
re tokens, with interesting comment that his father is 98
reasonably well and Mr.Pycroft at this time was aged 92; lot
also includes several news paper clippings including two from
1938 and 1964 on 1780 Maria Theresa talers. Light foxing
on end papers for bound volume, otherwise fine and rare.
$400

Ex A.T.Pycroft Collection who was in 1942-1947 on the Council of the
Royal Society of New Zealand (Auckland Institute).



1736
Various, guide books, McDonald editions 10 - 13, Renniks
hardbound 20th and 21st editions, Coincraft English & UK
Coins, 1066 to date, 3rd edition, a 1998 Krause publication;
Collecting Coins by C.W.Hill and The Complete Book of
Coin Collecting by Joseph Coffin, New York 1979; Worlds
Most Popular Coins, EReinfeld, 1969 edition; a large carton
of Australian and USA auction catalogues (mostly Heritage);
ACR single issues; M.R.Roberts NumisNews 2007 - 2010,
several only. Two large cartons, fine - very fine. (approx
100)

$50

THE PATINA COLLECTION OF
RETROSPECTIVE PATTERNS

1737

Australia, as New South Wales, George 1V, dated 1830,
'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped
bust of king, rev. large Crown within wreath. Copper 49
pieces, nickel silver 55 pieces. Uncirculated. (104)

$150

1738
Australia, as New South Wales, William IV, dated 18335,
'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the
king after engraver William Wyon, rev. Crown within wreath;
Golden alloy 40 pieces, bronzed copper 40 pieces, copper
30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium 45 pieces.
Uncirculated. (185)

$270

part

1739*%

Australia, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crown. Plain edge,
obverse, young portrait of Queen, after W.Wyon, dated
1840, VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840,
around, reverse, ornate Crown within wreath and SYDNEY,
NEW SOUTH WALES; Struck in eight different metals: Proof
sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort,
golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and
platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)

$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.
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1740

Australia, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crown. milled
edge, obverse, young portrait of Queen, after W.Wyon, dated
1840, VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840,
around, reverse, ornate Crown within wreath and SYDNEY,
NEW SOUTH WALES; Struck in eight different metals: Proof
sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort,
golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and

platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1741%
Australia, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crowns with Plain
edges, obverse, Jubilee portrait of Queen, after J.E. Boehm,
dated 1887, reverse, Map of Australia with crown, kangaroo
and emu; issues in Golden alloy (30 pcs), Pewter (30 pcs)
and Copper (30 pcs). Uncirculated. (90)

$150

Mintage of 250 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1742
Australia, Queen Victoria, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1897, obv. Old veiled portrait of Queen after
T. Brock, rev. map of Australia, crown, kangaroo and emu;
Golden alloy 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, pewter 25
pieces. Uncirculated. (85)

$130

1743
Australia, Edward VI, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 1905, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles, various

reverse designs. Uncirculated. (110)
$150

1744

Australia, George V, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 1910, obv. Portrait of king after AG Wyon, rev. incuse
map of Australia with crown, kangaroo and emu; a mix of

various alloys and metals. Uncirculated. (89)
$150

1745
Australia, King Edward VIII, Pattern Florins, milled edge,
Obverse portrait of King left by Donald R Golder. EDWARD
VIIID G BR OMN REX around, Reverse, Arms of Australia
crowned with kangaroo and emu supporting FID DEF
IND IMP above, 1937 AUSTRALIA; Proof sterling silver,
silver coated piedfort, gold coated piedfort, golden alloy,
piedfort copper, aluminium and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces for each metal and type.



part

1746*

Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns Plain
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe, dated
1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND IMP
1937 around, reverse, map of Australia, crown, kangaroo
and emu; Proof sterling silver, gold-coated piedfort, golden
alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum

coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (7)
$140

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1747%

Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns plain
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder, not
dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, reverse,
map of Australia, crown, kangaroo, and emu; Proof sterling
silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden
alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum

coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$120

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1748

Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe, dated
1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND IMP
1937 around, reverse, map of Australia, crown, kangaroo
and emu; Proof sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-
coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper,

nickel silver. Uncirculated. (7)
$140

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1749
Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder, not
dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, reverse,
map of Australia, crown, kangaroo, and emu; silver-coated
piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver and
platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (5)

$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.
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part
1750*
Australia, King Edward VIII, Pattern Florins, plain edge,
Obverse portrait of King left by Donald R Golder. EDWARD
VIII D G BR OMN REX around, Reverse, Arms of Australia
crowned with kangaroo and emu supporting FID DEF
IND IMP above, 1937 AUSTRALIA; Proof sterling silver,
silver coated piedfort, gold coated piedfort, golden alloy,
piedfort copper, aluminium and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)
$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces for each metal and type.

1751
Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1937 around, reverse, ornate crown within wreath and
SYDNEY NEW SOUTH WALES, Proof sterling silver, gold-
coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper,
nickel silver and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated.
(7)

$150

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1752
Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder, not
dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, reverse,
ornate crown within wreath and SYDNEY NEW SOUTH
WALES, proof sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-
coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper,
nickel silver and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated.
(8)

$150

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1753*
Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns Plain
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1937 around, reverse, ornate crown within wreath
and SYDNEY NEW SOUTH WALES, Proof sterling silver,
silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, aluminium,
piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)

$140

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.



1754
Australia, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1937 around, reverse, ornate crown within wreath
and SYDNEY NEW SOUTH WALES, gold-coated piedfort,
golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, and nickel silver.
Uncirculated. (5)

$90

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1755
Bahamas, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. sailing ship, compass and
map; Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver
30 pieces, aluminium 30 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces.
Uncirculated. (150)

$220

1756

Bermuda, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. sailing ship; Golden alloy 30
pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium

30 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (150)
$220

1757

British Commonwealth, a collection of 2012 Diamond
Jubilee issues of Queen Elizabeth II as commemoratives with
an obverse portrait by Donald R. Golder with various reverses
for Great Britain, Australia (New South Wales), Scotland,
Isle of Man, etc., all encased in cardboard descriptive folder,
in several metal types. Uncirculated. (50)

$150

1758
Canada, King Edward VIII, Pattern Crown or dollar, Dated
1936. milled edge, obverse, portrait of King right by Percy
Metcalfe, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1936 around. reverse, Voyager design and maple leaf,
CANADA above; sterling silver, silver coated piedfort, gold
coated piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver,
aluminium and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$130

Mintage of only 12 pcs for each metal and edge type.

part

1759*
Canada, King Edward VIII, Pattern Crown or dollar, Dated
1936. plain edge, obverse, portrait of King right by Percy
Metcalfe, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1936 around, reverse, Voyager design and maple leaf,
CANADA above; sterling silver, silver coated piedfort, gold
coated piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver,
aluminium and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$130

Mintage of only 12 pcs for each metal and edge type

155

part

1760*
Canada, King Edward VIII, Pattern fifty cents, milled edge,
Obverse portrait of King left by Donald R Golder. EDWARD
VIII D G BR OMN REX around, Reverse, crowned arms
of Canada, 1937 above, CANADA below; Proof sterling
silver, silver coated piedfort, gold coated piedfort, golden
alloy, piedfort copper, aluminium and platinum coloured
alloy. Uncirculated. (7)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces for each metal and type.

1761
Ceylon, George 11, dated 1808, 'Patina’' retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver
C.H.Kuchler, rev. Elephant; Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper
30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium 30 pieces,
bronzed copper 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (150)

$220

1762
Ceylon, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, rev. elephant;
Golden alloy 35 pieces, copper 26 pieces, nickel silver 27
pieces, aluminium 235 pieces. Uncirculated. (113)

$170

1763
Ceylon, William IV, dated 1830, 'Patina' retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver
William Wyon, rev. elephant; golden alloy 40 pieces, bronzed
copper 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 40 pieces,
aluminium 40 pieces. Uncirculated. (160)

$230

1764
Gibraltar, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. seated figure of Britannia
with rock in background; Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper 30
pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium 30 pieces, bronzed
copper 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (150)

$220

1765
Great Britain, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the
engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. crowned shield, INCORRUPTA;
Golden alloy 36 pieces, copper 35 pieces, nickel silver 34
pieces, aluminium 35 pieces, pewter 26 pieces, bronzed
copper 38 pieces. Uncirculated. (204)

$280



part

1766*
Great Britain, George IV Proof Pattern Crown, Plain edge
and undated, obverse with draped laureate bust of king to
left; reverse, St George and Dragon after B. Pistrucci; Golden
alloy (32 pcs), nickel silver (32 pcs), platinum coloured alloy
(40 pcs). Uncirculated. (104)

$140

There was a total mintage of less than 100 pcs of each metal.

1767
Great Britain, George IV, dated 1820, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, rev.
garnished shield with date 1820; golden alloy 30 pieces,
nickel silver 30 pieces, copper 25 pieces. Uncirculated.
(85)

$130

1768

Great Britain, William IV, dated 18335, 'Patina’ retrospective

pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver

William Wyon, rev. three Graces standing; golden alloy 40

pieces, bronzed copper 40 pieces, copper 40 pieces, nickel

silver 35 pieces, aluminium 40 pieces. Uncirculated. (195)
$280

1769

Great Britain, William IV, dated 1836, 'Patina’ retrospective

pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver

William Wyon, rev. crowned Hanoverian shield; golden alloy

40 pieces, bronzed copper 40 pieces, copper 40 pieces, nickel

silver 35 pieces, aluminium 40 pieces. Uncirculated. (195)
$280

1770
Great Britain, William IV, dated 1837, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver
William Wyon, rev. St George and dragon after B. Pistrucci;
golden alloy 30 pieces, bronzed copper 40 pieces, copper
40 pieces, nickel silver 40 pieces, aluminium 40 pieces.
Uncirculated. (190)

$270

lot 1771
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1771*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, sterling silver Proof Pattern
Crown, both dated 1840, with milled edge, obverse young
portrait of Queen left, after W.Wyon. around VICTORIA
D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840; reverse, rendition
of the Three Graces, the exergue plain, around DECUS ET
TUTAMEN. Uncirculated.

$200
This was one of several pieces with this die combination which were minted

in error, some with milled edges, some with plain. All except one milled edge
and one plain edge were destroyed. This piece is unique.

part

1772%
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, sterling silver Proof Pattern
Crowns (2), both dated 1840, one with milled edge and one
with plain edge, obverse young portrait of Queen left, after
W.Wyon. around VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG;
F:D: 1840; reverse, St George and dragon after B. Pistrucci,
‘model' in exergue. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

12 pieces were struck for each edge type in silver.

part

1773%*

Great Britain, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crowns with

Plain edge, obverse, Jubilee portrait left after JE Boehm, with

date 1887 in legend, reverse, St George and Dragon after

B Pistrucci; Golden alloy (32 pcs), nickel silver (32 pcs),

platinum coloured alloy (40 pcs). Uncirculated. (104)
$150

There was a total mintage of less than 100 pieces of each metal.

1774
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1897, obv. Old veiled portrait of Queen after
T. Brock, rev. incuse standing figure of Britannia; Golden
alloy 30 pieces, nickel silver 29 pieces, pewter 35 pieces.
Uncirculated. (94)

$140

1775
Great Britain, Edward VII, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1905, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles,

rev. various designs. Uncirculated. (110)
$150



part
1776*
Great Britain, George V, Proof Pattern Crowns with Plain
edge, obverse, George V portrait left after A.G. Wyon, with
date 1910 in legend, reverse, St George and Dragon after
B Pistrucci; Golden alloy (27 pcs), nickel silver (30 pcs),
platinum coloured alloy (42 pcs). Uncirculated. (99)
$140

There was a total mintage of less than 100 pieces of each metal.

part

1777%
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crown, milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder, not
dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, reverse,
crowned shield within garter (as 1902-1910 halfcrown
series); sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated
piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel
silver and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)

$110

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1779
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Halfcrown,
milled edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R.
Golder, dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
around, reverse, stylised St. George and dragon, 2/6,
1937 above; silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort,
piedfort copper, golden alloy and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (5)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1780*
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Halfcrown,
milled edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R.
Golder, dated 1936, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
around, reverse, royal arms on flag, 2s 6d ANNO 1936
around; silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, piedfort
copper, golden alloy, aluminium and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (6)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1781
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Halfcrown,
plain edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R.
Golder, dated 1936, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
around, reverse, royal arms on flag, 2s 6d ANNO 1936
around; silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, piedfort
copper, golden alloy, aluminium and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (6)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part
1778*
Great Britain, King Edward VIIL, Proof Pattern Halfcrown,
plain edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around,
reverse, stylised St. George and dragon, 2/6, 1937 above;
silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, piedfort copper,
golden alloy and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated.
(5)
$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

157

part

1782
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Florin, milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around,
reverse, crowned cruciform shields, with date 1937 and 2
Shill indicated; sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-
coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper
and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (7)

$90

Mintage of only 18 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.



1783
Great Britain, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Florin,
plain edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R.
Golder, dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
around, reverse, crowned cruciform shields, with date 1937
and 2 Shill indicated; sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort,
gold-coated piedfort, piedfort copper and aluminium.
Uncirculated. (5)

$80

1784
India, East India Company, George 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’
retrospective pattern crowns. Obv. Laureate draped bust
of the king, rev.lion and palm tree; golden alloy 30 pieces,
copper 35 pieces, nickel silver 26 pieces. Uncirculated.
(91)

$140
1785
India, East India Company, William IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’
retrospective pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after
engraver William Wyon, rev. lion and palm tree; golden alloy
30 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel

silver 30 pieces, aluminium 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (150)
$220

1786
Ireland, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the
engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. Irish harp and denomination;
Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper 40 pieces, nickel silver 40
pieces, aluminium 40 pieces, bronzed copper 40 pieces.
Uncirculated. (190)

$260

1787
Ireland, George 1V, dated 1820 and 1830, 'Patina’
retrospective pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of
king, reverse A. Crowned sceptres and date 1820; Copper 30
pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces; reverse B. Irish harp and date
1830; Copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium
30 pieces. Uncirculated. (150)

$220

1788

Ireland, William IV, dated 1830, 'Patina' retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver
William Wyon, rev. Irish harp; golden alloy 30 pieces,
bronzed copper 30 pieces, copper 40 pieces, nickel silver 30

pieces, pewter 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (160)
$230

part

1789*
Ireland, Queen Victoria, sterling silver Proof Pattern Crown,
dated 1840, with milled edge, obverse young portrait
of Queen left, after W.Wyon. around VICTORIA D:G:
BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840; reverse, Irish harp and
date 1830. Uncirculated.

$180

This was minted in error. This piece is unique.

1790
Ireland, Queen Victoria, dated 1887, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Jubilee portrait of the queen after
engraver J.E. Boehm, rev. incuse Hibernia seated; golden
alloy 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces.
Uncirculated. (90)

$130

1791
Ireland, Edward VII, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 19035, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles, various

reverse designs. Uncirculated. (110)
$150

part

1792*
Ireland, King Edward VIII, Pattern Crown or dollar, Dated
1937. milled edge, obverse, portrait of King right by Percy
Metcalfe, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1937 around. reverse, crowned Irish harp design
legend around; sterling silver, silver coated piedfort, gold
coated piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver,
aluminium and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$130

Mintage of only 12 pcs for each metal and edge type.

1793
Isle of Man, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina' retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. triskeles island symbol.
Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 30
pieces, aluminium 30 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces.
Uncirculated. (150)

$220

part

1794*
Isle of Man, King Edward VIII, Pattern Crown or dollar,
Dated 1936. milled edge, obverse, portrait of King right by
Percy Metcalfe, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D
IND IMP 1936 around. reverse, trisceles design and Latin
legend around; sterling silver, silver coated piedfort, gold
coated piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver
and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (7)

$130

Mintage of only 12 pcs for each metal and edge type.



1795

Isle of Man, King Edward VIIL, Pattern Crown or dollar,
Dated 1936. plain edge, obverse, portrait of King right by
Percy Metcalfe, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D
IND IMP 1936 around. reverse, trisceles design and Latin
legend around; sterling silver, silver coated piedfort, golden
alloy, piedfort copper, nickel silver, aluminium and platinum

coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (7)
$130

Mintage of only 12 pcs for each metal and edge type.

1796

Jersey, George 111, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern

crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver

C.H.Kuchler, rev. shield with arms of Jersey; Golden alloy 30

pieces, copper 25 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium

30 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (145)
$210

1797
New Zealand, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crown. milled
edge, obverse, young portrait of Queen, after W.Wyon, dated
1840, VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840,
around, reverse, an adaptation of the reverse design from the
1935 Waitangi Crown; struck in seven different metals; Proof
sterling silver, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium,
piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)

$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1798*
New Zealand, Queen Victoria, Proof Pattern Crown. Plain
edge, obverse, young portrait of Queen, after W.Wyon, dated
1840, VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIARUM REG; F:D: 1840,
around, reverse, an adaptation of the reverse design from the
1935 Waitangi Crown; struck in seven different metals; Proof
sterling silver, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium,
piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)

$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1799
New Zealand, Queen Victoria, dated 1887, 'Patina’
retrospective pattern crowns, obv. Jubilee portrait of the
queen after engraver J.E. Boehm, rev. map of New Zealand
and 'Endeavour'; golden alloy 35 pieces, copper 30 pieces,
pewter 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (95)

$140

159

1800

New Zealand, Queen Victoria, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1897, obv. Old veiled portrait of Queen after
T. Brock. rev. incuse map of N Zealand and 'Endeavour';
Golden alloy 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, pewter 25

pieces. Uncirculated. (85)
$130

1801

New Zealand, Edward VII, 'Patina' retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 19035, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles,
various reverse designs. Uncirculated. (110)

$150

1802

New Zealand, George V, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1910, obv. Portrait of king after AG Wyon,
rev. incuse map of N Zealand and 'Endeavour'; a mix of

various alloys and metals. Uncirculated. (89)
$150

part

1803*
New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crown.
Plain edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D IND
IMP 1937 around, reverse, an adaptation of the reverse
design from the 1935 Waitangi Crown; Proof sterling silver,
silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy,
aluminium, piedfort copper and nickel silver. Uncirculated.
(7)

$150

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1804

New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crown.
milled edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy
Metcalfe, dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
F D IND IMP 1937 around, reverse, an adaptation of the
reverse design from the 1935 Waitangi Crown; Silver-coated
piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy, aluminium, and
platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (5)

$100

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1805

New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crown.
milled edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R.
Golder, not dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX
around, reverse, map of New Zealand and ‘Endeavour';
sterling silver, silver-coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort,
golden alloy, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and

platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$150

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.



part
1806*
New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crown. Plain
edge, obverse, portrait of king left by Donald R. Golder, not
dated, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, reverse,
map of New Zealand and “Endeavour' silver-coated piedfort,
gold-coated piedfort, aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel

silver. Uncirculated. (5)
$80

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

part

1807*
New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Pattern Florins, plain edge,
Obverse portrait of King left by Donald R Golder. EDWARD
VIII D G BR OMN REX around, Reverse, Kiwi standing on
ornamental sphere, within inner circle, outer legend reads:
NEW ZEALAND 1937; Proof sterling silver, silver coated
piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy, piedfort copper,
aluminium and platinum coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (7)
$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces for each metal and type. This and many of the
other halfcrown and Florin size pieces are featured in ].S Giordano Jr's book
“Portraits of a Prince' p 659-660 and Colin Bruce-Krause's “Unusual World
Coins 5th Edition p.406.

1808
New Zealand, King Edward VIII, Pattern Florins, milled
edge, Obverse portrait of King left by Donald R Golder.
EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX around, Reverse, Kiwi
standing on ornamental sphere, within inner circle, outer
legend reads: NEW ZEALAND 1937; Proof sterling silver,
silver coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy,
piedfort copper, aluminium and platinum coloured alloy.
Uncirculated. (7)

$80

Mintage of only 18 pieces for each metal and type. This and many of the
other halfcrown and Florin size pieces are featured in ].S Giordano Jr's book
“Portraits of a Prince' p 659-660 and Colin Bruce-Krause's “Unusual World
Coins 5th Edition p.406.

1809
Russia, a complete set of 25 different types of retrospective
pattern roubles, in 3 different metal types, nickel silver,
gilt bronze and copper housed in deluxe coin album.
Uncirculated. (75)

$120

160

1810
Russia, a complete set of 25 different types of retrospective
pattern roubles, in 3 different metal types, nickel silver,
gilt bronze and copper housed in deluxe coin album.
Uncirculated. (75)

$120

1811
Russia, a complete set of 25 different types of retrospective
pattern roubles, in 3 different metal types, nickel silver,
gilt bronze and copper housed in deluxe coin album.
Uncirculated. (75)

$120

1812
Russia, a complete set of 25 different types of retrospective
pattern roubles, in 3 different metal types, nickel silver,
gilt bronze and copper housed in deluxe coin album.
Uncirculated. (75)

$120

1813

Scotland, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina' retrospective

pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the

engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. Scottish emblems. Golden alloy

40 pieces, copper 33 pieces, aluminium 40 pieces, pewter 24

pieces, bronzed copper 35 pieces. Uncirculated. (172)
$240

1814
Scotland, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, rev.
Scottish shield; Golden alloy 10 pieces, copper 45 pieces,
nickel silver 22 pieces. Uncirculated. (77)

$110

1815

Scotland, William IV, dated 1830, 'Patina' retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver
William Wyon, rev. Scottish shield; golden alloy 30 pieces,
bronzed copper 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 40
pieces, aluminium 50 pieces. Uncirculated. (180)

$260
1816

Scotland, Queen Victoria, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1897, obv. Old veiled portrait of Queen
after T. Brock, rev. incuse map of Scotland; Golden alloy 34
pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, pewter 30 pieces. Uncirculated.
(94)

$140

1817
Scotland, Edward VII, 'Patina' retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 19035, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles, various

reverse designs. Uncirculated. (110)
$150

1818
Scotland, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns plain
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D
IND IMP 1937 around, reverse, crowned Scottish shield,
legend around, SCOTLAND below; Proof sterling silver,
silver coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy,
aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum
coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)

$130

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.



part

1819*

Scotland, King Edward VIII, Proof Pattern Crowns milled
edge, obverse, portrait of king right by Percy Metcalfe,
dated 1937, EDWARD VIII D G BR OMN REX F D
IND IMP 1937 around, reverse, crowned Scottish shield,
legend around, SCOTLAND below; Proof sterling silver,
silver coated piedfort, gold-coated piedfort, golden alloy,
aluminium, piedfort copper, nickel silver and platinum

coloured alloy. Uncirculated. (8)
$130

Mintage of only 12 pieces struck for each metal and edge type.

1820
Sierra Leone, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. Lion and clasped hands;
Golden alloy 30 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 29
pieces, aluminium 33 pieces, bronzed copper 30 pieces.
Uncirculated. (152)

$220

1821

Wales, George III, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern

crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver

C.H.Kuchler, rev. Prince of Wales feathers; Golden alloy 30

pieces, copper 35 pieces, nickel silver 31 pieces, aluminium

35 pieces, bronzed copper 35 pieces. Uncirculated. (166)
$230

1822

Wales, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’' retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. Laureate draped bust of king, rev. Welsh
dragon; Golden alloy 28 pieces, copper 30 pieces, nickel
silver 17 pieces, aluminium 30 pieces. Uncirculated. (105)

$150

1823
Wales, William IV, dated 18335, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. Portrait of the king after engraver William
Wyon, rev. Welsh dragon; golden alloy 30 pieces, bronzed
copper 30 pieces, nickel silver 30 pieces, aluminium 30
pieces. Uncirculated. (120)

$170

1824
Wales, Edward VII, 'Patina' retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 19035, obv. Portrait of king after de Saulles, various

reverse designs. Uncirculated. (110)
$150

1825

Wales, Queen Victoria, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns,
Dated 1897, obv. Old veiled portrait of Queen after T. Brock,
rev. Welsh dragon; Golden alloy 30 pieces nickel silver 35

pieces, pewter 29 pieces. Uncirculated. (94)
$140

161

1826
Miscellaneous, George V, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, Dated 1910. Obv. Portrait of king after AG Wyon,
various reverse designs; Great Britain, (incuse standing
Britannia reverse); Golden alloy 9 pieces, copper 10 pieces.
Ireland, (incuse Hibernia seated reverse); Golden alloy 10
pieces, copper 9 pieces, pewter 8 pieces; Wales, (Welsh
dragon reverse); Golden alloy 9 pieces, copper 10 pieces,
pewter 9 pieces; Scotland, (incuse crown and map reverse);
Golden alloy 8 pieces, copper 25 pieces, pewter 3 pieces.
Uncirculated. (110)

$150

OLYMPIC MEMORABILIA

1827
Melbourne, 1956, XVIth Olympiad, souvenir book key ring,
gilt and leatherette, made in Italy, features ten coloured pull-

out views of Melbourne.
$50

1828
Melbourne Invitation Committee, deluxe invitation book,
to the International Olympic Committee, extending an
invitation to celebrate the XVI Olympiad in Melbourne, in
1956, suede bound and bearing in enamel the Coat of Arms
of the City of Melbourne on the cover, I-XIV plus 63 pages
of black and white photos showcasing Melbourne's sport,
culture and wildlife, together with architects' impressions of
proposed venues, the arena, swimming pool and stadium,
printed in Melbourne, enamelled crest on front cover by
Stokes & Sons Pty Ltd. with 'John M.Chapman Collection'
bookplate. In excellent condition.

$850

DOCUMENTS

1829

Elizabeth I, paper indenture for transfer of money between
M.Forster of Lancashire and Robert Dalton, signed with
an X, with wax seal and witness signatures; George 1II,
paper indenture recording a loan of one hundred and
sixty pounds between Robert Dalton of Thurnham Hall
Lancaster, John Walmsley of Park Hall, Elizabeth Bateman
and Agnes Bateman of Lancaster, dated 10th March 1749,
with signatures, wax seal removed. Both very fine, the first

scarce.
$100

1830

George II, vellum indenture dated 22nd August 1748
between William Settle of Scosthrop, Yorkshire and Francis
Petty of Kirksike for a transfer of lands, signed and sealed,
three sixpence duty stamps, witnessed on the reverse. Very

fine.
$100



1831
Great Britain, Lease for one year, handwritten on vellum,
between George Martin of the Parish of Bradford, County
of Wilts and Julius Samuel Rich of Trowbridge, Wilts, of
workshops, stable and garden in Trowbridge, dated 7th
April 1783; Conveyance, handwritten on vellum, between
Frederic Wallis Bourne of Hastings in the County of Sussex
and George Sacre of land and four houses in the Parish of
Saint Mary-in-the-Castle, Hastings, dated 2nd May 1869;
Conveyance, handwritten on vellum, between Julius Maslin
and Isaiah Cheale, of a piece of land in the Parish of Saint
Mary-in-the-Castle, Hastings, dated 29th May 1894. With
some foxing, otherwise fine. (3)

$100

1832

France, Arras, Department du Pas-de-Calais, hand written
on letterhead style document (24.6¢cm x 17.7cm) with French
Republic logo, judgement of the Tribunal of the District
of Arras handed down by the magistrate of the canton of
Aplincourt to Citizen Morval, dated 16 Spring (20 April
- 19 May) in the 5th year of the French Republic (1794),
signed 'Devienue'. A few holes and tear at bottom edge from
being on a spike and another small hole at top left corner,

otherwise very fine.
$50

Pas-de-Calais region is one of the original 83 departments created during the
French Revolution in 1790. The capital of the Pas-de-Calais department is
Arras. Currently the region is called the Nord-Pas de Calais.

1833
Clunies Ross documents, probate document and Testament
extract of Will, dated 17 May 1871 of John George Clunis
(sic) Ross late of the Cocos or Kelling Islands in the Indian
Ocean, Ship Owner and Merchant, both documents on
vellum, Court of Probate document stamped and sealed at
London 19.2.(18)74, based on copy of Will as extracted by
A.M.Mertens L.S. according to the law of Batavia. Historic
documents relating to the Australian administered territory
of Cocos (Keeling) Islands, very fine.

$250

Captain John Clunis Ross (which name evolved to become Clunies Ross),
a Scottish sea captain who, while on voyage in his ship to Borneo in 1814,
visited the Keeling Cocos Islands discovered by Captain William Keeling of
the East India Company in 1608-9.

Two years later the captain returned with his wife, family and mother-in-law
along with eight sailor-artisans to take possession of the islands. After he died
his son, John George Clunis Ross, his eldest son who had married a Balinese
girl, took over control of the islands. He imported more Javanese labourers,
established a more efficient method of collecting coconuts and set up a steam
powered oil mill. He also gained a reputation as the creator of medicines
which resulted in the islanders crediting him with some extraordinary cures
and giving him the title "Tuan Pandai' (Learned Master). The islands operated
under Batavian law but in 1860 Clunis Ross went to London to request they
be attached to a British colony. His request went unanswered. While on a
journey to Batavia, Clunis Ross contracted typhus fever and died shortly
after his return to Cocos.

In his Will he left Cocos Island and his library to his eldest son and the
Keeling Islands to his two daughters until they married and then they
reverted to his son. Other bequests included one hundred Javanese guilders
a month to a woman named Caroline Eberroya until she married. In 1886
Queen Victoria granted the islands in perpetuity to the Clunies Ross family.
The Commonwealth of Australia had been administering the islands since
1955 and in 1978, under threat of expropriation, the family sold the Cocos
(Keeling) Islands to Australia. With research.
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1834
Mortgage indenture, dated 14th May 1901 between Henry
Francis Maguire of Bondi and Mrs Ann Brindley Maguire
of Barkston Gardens in the County of Soudan, England for
£1,300 sterling, witnessed by solicitor, E.L.Dunhill, Sydney
and with impressed stamp of Registrar General, New South
Wales, 20 May 1901. Very fine.

$50

1835
King Edward VII, personal handwritten letter of three pages
on Buckingham Palace letterhead, dated January 11th 1909,
to Dear "Sister Agnes", and signed off, Believe me Dear
"Sister Agnes", Sincerely yours, Edward R & 1, content
revolves around operations of King Edward VII's Hospital
for Officers. Good very fine.

$100

Agnes Keyser RRC (1852-1941) was the wealthy daughter of a stockbroker,
a humanitarian, courtesan and mistress of Edward VIL Irregardless of her
association to the King, she was accepted within royal circles and even had
the acceptance of Edward's wife, Alexandra of Denmark. At the suggestion
of Edward VII (then Prince of Wales) Agnes and her sister Fanny opened
their house at 17 Grosvenor Crescent to help sick and wounded British
Army officers who had returned from the Boer War. It became the King
Edward VII's Hospital for Officers and in 1946 moved to its present site in
Beaumont Street and in 2000 it was renamed King Edward VII's Hospital
Sister Agnes.

1836
English monarchs, stamped signatures of three succeeding
Royals, all on military appointment documents, George V
appointing Edmund Cuthbert Stuart as 'an officer in Our
Special Reserve of Officers', 13 September 1917; George VI
appointing Horace William Applin M.B. as Lieutenant, 27
June 1941; Elizabeth II appointing Horace William Applin
M.B. as Lieutenant, 4 July 1952, the first with seal of George
V, the second with ratification seal of Elizabeth II on issue of
the new, third certificate to the same person, this also with
the Elizabeth II seal, the first two (30.5cm x 40.5¢cm), the last
(33.5cm x 40.5cm). The first with three vertical folds, the
second with light foxing, all with light creasing, otherwise
very fine. (3)

$50

Together with Certificate of Authenticity from Signature House.

1837
Territory of New South Wales. Purchase of a Town Allotment
by auction in the town of Broulee, County of St Vincent, by
William Hindson and Henry Eldred Hindson, on vellum,
signed and sealed by Governor Sir George Gipps, 31st
March 1841. With folds and some foxing on bottom edge,
good very fine.

$100

1838
Colony of New South Wales. Documents, handwritten
on vellum, including Conveyance of Land in Surrey Hills,
Sydney, between Daniel Cooper, merchant, of Sydney and
London and Thomas Swindells, Master Mariner, of Pyrmont,
Sydney, signed and dated 6th and 7th March 1840 with
receipt attached; Mortgage in Fee of premises in Surrey
Hills, Sydney, between Thomas Swindells and John Forster
Church, signed and dated, 9th February, 1844; Surrender
of Mortgage, between Mrs Barbara Ann Church, widow,
and Thomas Swindells, signed and dated 17th August
1848; Conveyance between Reverend William Schofield,
Wesleyan Methodist Minister of Windsor, Thomas and
Marian Swindells and Henry Thompson and Robert Miller,
grocers, Sydney, of land in Surrey Hills, signed and dated Sth
May, 1849. First document stained, all with some foxing,
fine - very fine. (4)

$200



1839
Colony of New South Wales. Conveyances (4), handwritten
on vellum, the Trustees of the Late Mrs Esther Hughes
to Ebenezer Scott of land in the Parish of Alexandra,
County of Cumberland, signed and dated 6th November
1877; Cornelius Pendergast to John Kidd, of allotments
in Campbellfield, signed and dated 23rd June 1880; Mrs
Eliza Jane McNeill to Ebenzer Scott of land in the Parish of
Alexander, signed and dated 19th May 1884; Edwin Hallett
Fieldhouse to John Kidd, of land in the Parish of St Peters,
County of Cumberland, signed and dated 30th June 1914;
Probate in the Will of the Honorable John Kidd, late of
Campbelltown, dated 29th July 1919. All with some foxing,
fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1840

Colony of Queensland, Conveyance, on vellum, between
Ellis Read and the Australian Joint Stock Bank, of land on
the County of Herbert, Town of Bowen, dated 8th October
1867; Colony of New South Wales, Release, on vellum,
between John Piper Mackenzie and The Australian Joint
Stock Bank in the matter of the insolvent estate of William
Ray, dated 4th October 1869. Second document stained
along one foldline, otherwise very fine. (2)

$100

1841
Colony of Victoria. Documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance, of land in Collingwood, between
Robert Knox Sconce, Richard Hanmer Bunbury and Sarah
Bunbury and Richard Clark, signed and dated 29th March
1851; Mortgage, on land in Melbourne, between Richard
Clarke and David Stead, signed and dated 14th August
1851; Conveyance, of land in Melbourne, Richard Clarke
to Richard McLelland, signed and dated 7th July 1853;
Conveyance, of land in Collingwood, Richard McLelland to
Robert McDonald, signed and dated 8th September 1853;
Release of Equitable Mortgage, between Robert Elwall
Jacomb and Robert Macdonald, of land in Melbourne,
signed and dated 1st March 1855. With some foxing, fine
- very fine. (5)

$150

1842

Victoria, 19th November 1851, copies of correspondence
(May - Oct 1851) between the Government of this Colony
(Vic) and the Government of Van Diemen's Land on the
subject of the manumission and dispersion through the
adjacent Colonies of convicts sent out under sentence of
Transportation to Van Diemen's Land, 3-page printed
document. Foxing on back of last page, otherwise good

very fine.
$40

1843

Colony of Victoria. Documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance of an Allotment in Kilmore,
between Harvey E.Combe of Geelong and Horace M.
Wright, Barrister at Law, Melbourne, signed and dated
11th August 1856; Conveyance of Land in Murgheboluc
between Robert Beckham and Stephen, Robert and John
Ritchie, farmers, signed and dated 18th January, 1878,
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with a Victoria 2/6 stamp affixed; Memorial, thirty acres in
the Parish of Murgheboluc, between Stephen, Robert and
John Ritchie and Thomas Keanan, signed and dated, 24th
February, 1881; Mortgage (printed and handwritten on
paper) of one hundred and twenty one acres in the Parish
of Nabdallah, between John, Stephen and Robert Ritchie
and Thomas Keanan, signed and dated 24th February 1881,
with two Victoria 1d duty stamps affixed; Reconveyance by
Endorsment, between Thomas Keanan and Stephen, Robert
and John Ritchie, signed and dated 23rd may 1884. With
some foxing, fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1844
Colony of Victoria. Documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance, between Robert McDonald and
Hugh Kneen, of land in Collingwood, signed and dated 16th
December 1856; Grant of Right of Way, John Walters to
James Blackwood and John Matheson, Trustees of the Will
of John Aitken, signed and dated 21st July 1859; Deed of
Gift, of Land in Richmond and Collingwood, to Mrs Eliza
Freeman, signed and dated 20th July 1863; Conveyance,
of land in the township of Epping, between Mrs Mary
McDonald and Mrs Mary Fitzgerald, signed and dated
8th March 1870; Probate, in the will of John Watson, late
of "Trevlyn', Wattle Valley Road, Canterbury, signed and
dated 23rd November 1910; Conveyance, between Thomas
Callaghan and Joseph McCarter of land at Epping, signed
and dated 18th August 1910; New South Wales, Conveyance,
between The Ringwood Estate Coy Ltd, Norman B Goodsir,
Stanley G Radnedge and Stanley G Radnedge, of land at
Eugalong, signed and dated 10th December 1912; Release
of Mortgage, typed on paper, between the Australian
Mutual Provident Society, Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, City Mutual Life Assurance Society, the N.S.W.
Realty Co Limited, Arthur Rickard & Co, Nellie Crudge
Rickard, Arthur Rickard and the Ringwood Estate Company
Limited, of land in the County of Cunningham, signed and
dated, 2nd December 1912. With staining and foxing, good
- very fine. (8)

$170

1845
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase of a Town Lot,
on vellum, in the Parish of Muckleford, to James Monks,
signed and sealed by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 25th March
1859. Seal cracked, very fine.

$100

1846
Colony of Victoria. Letters Patent for Improvements in
treating Fatty Matters in the Manufacture of Stearine and
Sperm Candles to Godfrey William Praagst, civil engineer
of Williamstown, signed and sealed by Governor Henry
Barkly, 24th November 1862, on vellum; together with
share certificate for The Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle
Company Limited, 3rd January 1866, for one £300 share,
made out to Adalbert Kruge Esq, signed by Henry Henty
as Director and a completed transfer from Adalbert Kruge
to David Masterton, dated 10th April 1866. Slight foxing
to vellum document, folds, pin holes on share certificate
and transfer and 15mm tear along centre fold of transfer,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$1,000



1847
Abstract of Will, of James Bevan, late of the City of
Melbourne in the Colony of Victoria, coach proprietor,
will dated 25 January 1863, entered at end of handwritten
abstract, '10th January 1866 The said testator and the said
Elizabeth Bevan were lost in the Steam Ship "The London',
document marked 1894. Very fine.

$100

James Bevan arrived at Port Phillip in 1848. He had contracts to maintain
the roads between 1854 and 1859. In 1860 he purchased a Cobb & Co
coach route from Melbourne to Beechworth and prospered. He built one
of the first mansions in Melbourne and named it Grosport after the town
in Monumontshire, England where he was born. He had horse racing
interests and in 1859 won the Melbourne Hunt Club Annual Steeplechase
with his horse, Bobby. This magnificent trophy was the predecessor of the
Melbourne Cup. In 1864 Bevan was one of 32 founder members of the
Victoria Racing Club.

In 1865 he and his wife Elizabeth took a trip to England and on the return
trip in 1866, with their nephew B.Bevan who was emigrating to Australia, the
ship sank in the Bay of Biscay with only 19 survivors from 270 passengers.
James Bevan's son, James Alfred Bevan, born in Melbourne in 1858 but
was educated in England, was appointed as the captain of the first Wales
XV. He later went on to become an Anglican Minister. With research
including images.

1848
Colony of Victoria. Crown Lease of Land, of one hundred
and seventy six acres two roods and twenty four perches in
the county of Dundas, Parish of Toolka to William Forsyth,
farmer, of South Hamilton, on vellum, signed and sealed
by Governor Sir Charles Henry Darling, 17th June 1865.
Very fine.

$100

1849
Colony of Victoria. A group of documents relating to the
Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company, including
Consolidated Miner's Right, No.24, on vellum, issued to
Henry Nickless of Chiltern, Manager of the Sons of Doma
Consols, at Beechworth Chiltern, 27th Feby 1874, to be in
force until 25th Febry 1875 and representing 80 Miner's
Rights as endorsed on back hereof, handwritten names listed
alphabetically on back, signed by Daniel Oliver front and
back; Miner's Rights issued to the Chiltern Sons of Freedom
Mining Company, Beechworth Chiltern, dated 12th April
1876, Nos 97003-97062 consecutive run of 60 attached
together with pin; another, No0.84936, issued to The Bank
of New South Wales, Melbourne, 24th April 1876; Lien
Ticket from the Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company
to the Bank of New South Wales, upon its Alluvial Mining
Claim for sixty men in the Valley of the Black Dog Creek
as security for due payment of £7,000 owing to the bank,
dated 8th March 1875, with attached Certificate for Claim
and Certificate of Amalgamation, both dated 21st January
1875; Conditions of Sale between the Bank of New South
Wales and John Alston Wallace of Melbourne, for the
machinery and mining plant and chattels of the Chiltern
Sons of Freedom Mining Company, dated 3rd August 1876;
Assignment from the Bank of New South Wales to The Hon
J.A.Wallace M.L.C., of Machinery Plant and Chattels of the
Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company, dated 1877.
With folds and stains on some, otherwise mostly good very
fine, and scarce as a group. (67 items)

$3,000
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1850
Victoria. Documents, dated between 1879 and 1910
including Transfer of Land Statute (2), Particulars &
Conditions of Sale of Freehold, Lease, Transfer of Land,
Agreement; stationery of E & M Roughton Adornments,
284-8 Bourke St Melbourne, with vignette left of the
company's building and view down Bourke St to the GPO
(approx 100 sheets); also, USA, Copy of the Charter of
the T.C.Williams Company, signed and sealed by Joseph
T.Lawless secretary of the Commonwealth of Virgina and
with attached certification with metal seal of the Governor
of Virgina, Chas T. O'Ferrall, signed and dated 1st February
1894; Extract from Deed of Conveyance (2), in relation
to the firm of Thomas C. Williams & Co, 30th July 1894,
letters (3) regarding trade marks and other matters of the
T.C.Williams Co, Extract of the By Laws of the T.C.Williams
Co. Fine - good very fine. (approx 113)

$100

1851
Victoria. Land Sale posters, c1880, advertising Purchase of
Freehold Property at Sandhurst, by subscription, in 5000
shares of £1 each, illustrated with three of the five properties
available, black print, together with two Sandhurst Freehold
Property Company receipts being subscription for one share
each, both dated 12th October 1880; Township of Lilydale,
public auction of 64 allotments in the Mount View Estate,
24th April 1886, with map showing the allotments for
sale. Second poster with torn edges, both with folds, some
foxing, fine. (2)

$100

1852
Colony of Victoria. Conveyance, between William Alexander
Fettes and James Stewart McLagan Birrell both of South
Melbourne of land in the Parish of South Galla, County of
Bourke, dated 18th August 1886, with Victoria duty stamps
affixed of £2, £1 (4), 25/- (2), 10/-, 5/- and 2/6. Stamps fiscally
cancelled, document fine.

$150

1853
Victoria, New South Wales, England. Assorted documents,
dated 1820 to 1918, including Particulars and Conditions
of Sale, of land at Jumbunna (2); Application for Seventh
War Loan; Sale of Land, and receipts; business letters; Survey
Report and Plan; Birth Certificates; Baptisms; Certificate of
Marriage; Plans and Specifications done by H.Desbrowe-
Annear Architect, Melbourne, 1918, for a timber and rough
cast residence at Alphington for W.B.McInnes. Good - very
fine. (approx 50 items)

$100

1854
Victoria, Melbourne, promissory notes nos.1003 and 1004,
dated 15th Oct 1877, due twenty five and twenty six months
after date for £7.0.0 each, payable to Messrs S.Soleberg
& Son at Oriental Bank, Sandhurst, signed by Thomas
A.Rogers, various stamps and writing on back of each and
two bank stamps on front of each, vignette at left, printed
by Evans Bros Melbourne; Charlton, promissory note,
unnumbered, dated 9th June 1881, due six months after
date for £50.0.0, payable to The Bank of Australasia, signed
by Thos ?reehnan, affixed one shilling Victoria duty stamp,
vignette at left, printed by Sands & McDougall, Melbourne.
Fine - very fine. (3)

$70



1855
Victoria, Boort, promissory note, unnumbered, dated Feb
16th 1885 due three months after date for £15.10.0, issued
by David Beattie payable to W.Kirk at the National Bank,
vignette at left and affixed Victoria sixpence duty stamp,
marked on back 'Refer to Drawer' 21/5/85 and signature
of payee. Very fine.

$40

1856
Victoria, Birregurra, promissory note, n0.427 dated 1st
May 1888 due six months after date, for £100.0.0 payable
to The Colonial Bank of Australasia, Birregurra, signed by
John Keeghan, stamped 'PAID', purple and white embossed
Victoria duty stamp for two shillings, printed By Authority
John Ferres, Government Printer; another, unnumbered,
dated 13th May 1892 due three months after date, for
£5.3.0, payable to Colonial Bank of Australasia, Birregurra,
signed by Thomas Kettle with his mark (X) with witness
signature, pink and white embossed Victoria duty stamp for
six pence, printed By Authority Robt.S.Brain, Government
Printer. Very fine. (2)

$60

1857
Tasmania, Table Cape, promissory note no.68 dated April
18th, 1889 due four months after date, for £44.0.0, payable
to C.Webb at National Bank of Tasmania, Stanley, name of
R.W.MacKenzie, Table Cape in vignette at left, printed by
Aikenhead & Button, red and white embossed Tasmania duty
stamp for sixpence, oval stamp (twice) of The Commercial
Bank of Tasmania Limited, Latrobe, signatures and stamp
on back. Very fine.

$40

R.W.MacKenzie was a real estate agent and stock auctioneer at Table Cape.
He was the auctioneer for the local Pastoral and Agricultural Society.

1858
New South Wales, Willow Tree, promissory notes, nos.29
and 30, dated 22nd Sept 1917, due on demand for £20.0.0
each, payable to M.L.O'Brien at Commercial Banking Coy
of Sydney Ltd, Willow Tree, signed by ]J.O'C.Danes, both
with embossed red and white six pence duty stamp; Bank of
New South Wales, Letter of Introduction, 19-, printed in red
diagonally across, 'SPECIMEN', four punch holes cancelled.
Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$70

1859

World cheques, Australia, Tooth & Co. Limited, Kent
Brewery, Bank of New South Wales, Sydney, 28 Feb 1922,
perforated paid; Tooth & Co. Limited, Bank of New
South Wales, Sydney, 13 Feb 1922, perforated paid (both
large forms with company horse logo), also includes an
unused Meat Ration Coupon Change Docket; Canada,
N.Smith Belting Works Limited, Imperial Bank of Canada,
Toronto, Ontario, 1943; Canadian Hospital Council,
Bank of Montreal, Toronto, Ontario, 24 August 1951,
perforated paid; Scotland, P.R.Jefferies, The Commercial
Bank of Scotland Limited, Stornoway, 8 February 1957;
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another but Edinburgh branch, 29 January 1937; USA,
The H.B.Smith Company, Hampden National Bank,
Westfield, Massachusetts; Pleasant Valley Wine Company,
Steuben County Bank, Hammondsport, N.Y., 30 January
1875; Atlantic Mutual Fire & Marine Insurance Co, First
National Bank Provincetown, Massachusetts, 18 June 1878;
State of New York, The Central National Bank of Rome,
5 February 1874; L.V.FE.Randolph, American Exchange
National Bank, New York, 3 July 1883; Seamen's Savings
Bank, Provincetown, Massachusetts, 12 April 1884; Estate
of Chas. M.Reed (see footnote), First National Bank of Erie
(Pennsylvania), 25 April 1873. Fine - extremely fine. (14)
$100

Charles Manning Reed was the grandson of the first settler of Erie,
Pennsylvania. He qualified as a lawyer and was a Colonel of militia in 1831
rising to the rank of Brigadier General. He was a member of the Pennsylvania
House of Representatives in 1837 and 1838 and was elected as a Whig to
the twenty-eighth Congress. He died in 1871.

1860
Various, includes Federal Pastoral Shearing Co Limited,
partly used company cheque book 1921, 1251/1350 (butts
only), 1351/1500 unused; 1350, 1352 torn out, stamp IN
LIQUIDATION, signed John Dudley all drawn on Bank of
New South Wales Sydney; used cheque forms printed by
Banks & Co Ltd Edinburgh, dated 1905-1907 for Moffat -
Virtue Sheep Shearing Machine Co all payable at Queensland
National Bank Ltd Sydney (approx 60); bag of Euro coins
issued in Germany amounting to 10.23 Euro or 20DM; misc
coins (approx 55) and a lead mould of H.M.Submarine No
1 sunk 1913, recovered 1982, plus six P.O. packs and loose
stamps. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 150)

$100

1861
Sight note, Adelaide, August 1st, 1876, drawn on English
Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, for £6.4.0. Very

fine.
$40

1862

Sight note, South Australia, 12.17.9, 1st July 1892, payable
to Mr A. Scholz at Bank of Victoria, Kaniva, bank stamps
for Eng. Scot. & Aust. Chart. Bank and Bank of Victoria
Limited on front, duty stamps for both Victoria and South

Australia also on front. Very fine.
$40

1863
Banking. Bank of New South Wales, Melbourne, Second
of Exchange (16), dated between 1894 and 1899, all made
payable to Messrs Malleson England & Stewart for various
amounts; Royal Bank of Australia Limited, Melbourne,
Second of Exchange (3), 1898, 1901, 1902, all handwritten
'Payable at Dundee' in red ink bottom left corner; English
Scottish & Australian Bank Limited, Melbourne (2), 1912,
duplicate cheques. Three with piece missing from top left
corner, one with piece missing from bottom left corner, all
with folds, good - fine. (21)

$150
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1864*

Banking documents, a hoard of cheques, promissory notes
and other related documents for The Commercial Bank of
Australia Limited, Boulder, Western Australia, early 1900s
period. Mostly in bank wrapped and stamped bundles in
large carton, mostly fine - very fine. (1,000s)

$2,000

The town of Boulder is one half of the historic city of Kalgoorlie-Boulder
located in the Eastern Goldfields region of Western Australia.

1865
Second of Exchange, National Bank of Australasia, London,
n0.3.496 dated 9th June 1892 for £25.0.0 payable to
Gordon Bowring Esq at the bank's Head Office, Melbourne,
Victoria, watermark of the bank's name within patterned
border; promissory note, handwritten for £10.0.0 dated
11th November 1811 from William Welsh and Jon Welsh to
James Johnstone, impressed 1 shilling VI pence duty stamp
featuring Order of the Garter; handwritten note of payment
for 5 days work 1/6d, Jan 5th 1826. The second last with
heavy foxing but all ink writing clear, very good, the last fine
and the first very fine. (3)

$70

1866

Tasmanian Government, treasury bill no.322 dated at Hobart,
8th December 1892 for £100.0.0 sterling redeemable on 8th
December 1895, with red and white embossed duty stamp for
two shillings and sixpence, 'PAID' stamp and two cancelled
punch holes at signatures. Good very fine.

$50

1867
Bill of Exchange, Chartered Bank of India, Australia and
China, Second of Exchange n0.56/2535 dated 28 May 1914
at Singapore, pay on demand £228.2.6 to The London Bank
of Australia, vignette of arms at left, number 117467 printed
in bottom left corner; another but a First of Exchange,
unissued, 19-, with watermark '"WN/Extra Strong/587'. The
first very fine, the second uncirculated. (2)

$70
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1868
New Zealand, Province of Otago, Will and Probate for
Dennis Heenan of the North East Valley near Dunedin,
dated 27th September 1867, two large pages, revenue stamp
for sixty shillings dated 7 September 1868, includes later
declaration by his widow Winifred and illustrated plan of
land dated 1890. Very fine and a scarce piece of early New
Zealand bistory.

$200

Dennis Heenan (1790-1868) was born in Ireland and came to New Zealand
on the ship 'Mariner' in the fifties. He purchased land in the North-East
Valley, living in a fern hut and farming on a small scale. By the end of his
life he had amassed large holdings and his will indicates that he had over
330 acres of land to disperse amongst his sons.

¥
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1869*
Province of Auckland, miner's right, District of Hauraki,
25th Sept 1871, printed No.2601 and upright £1:0:0, black
print on plain cloth. Very good and rare.

$100

1870
Indenture to lease, for area numbered 1040 in Orange/Hill
End locality, taken out by Henry Pyrmont, 17 July 1875;
NSW Mineral Licenses to Henry Pyrmont (3, 19 Sept 1884,
29 Sept 1885 and 23 Feb 1889); NSW Elector's Right to
Henry Pyrmont, Newton Camperdown Division, 4-3-1897;
also Milston's store, Sydney receipt Nov4-44; Possession
cloth (21 x 34cm) for attaching to prospecting site, black
print on white cloth. Very good - fine. (7)

$60

1871
Colony of Victoria, miner's right, Ballarat, all issued to Emily
Kisler, Series/No./date, as follows, 1/138/21 August 1888,
J/2/30 September 1889, K/22/29 September 1890, O/95/24
September 1894, Q/139/23 September 1895, R/142/22
September 1896, S/195/24 September 1897, Victoria, Book/
No./date, as follows 362/25/23 September 1898, 720/4/22
September 1899, 743/115/22 September 1900. Mostly fine
- very fine. (10)

$250
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1872%
Australian traders, advertising material for Duckworth &
Co aerated waters, many different types many in colour and
all printed with the names of an agent in one of Adelaide,
Melbourne, Perth or Sydney, also two product price list and
advertising books, one x 10pp, one x 18pp, both approx A4
size. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (37)

$100

Duckworth'’s i

) for Aerated
Fine Colours p

i ¢
DUCKWORTH'S LIQUID COLOURS
Are of British Manufacture and made at Manchester for the Mineral
Water Trade They will be found to be of the highest Tinctorial value
and without equal for Brilliance, Permanence and Economy in Use.
They are stable in the presence of all acids used in the Manufacture of
Aerated Waters, and can be relied upon to give uniform results as well as
not to fade or come out of solution
Or
TN W
“THE HOME OF QUALITY"
DUCKWORTH & CO.
O Trafford  Estence  Dastifinry
MANCHESTER
Btocks of Duckmarth's world famous Essnness and Colours held iy
- H. F. STEVENS : Christchurch ;
b : 5
=
part

New Zealand traders, advertising material for Duckworth &
Co aerated waters, many different types mostly in colour and
all printed with the names of an agent in one of Auckland,
Christchurch or Wellington. A few with foxing spots, very
fine - extremely fine. (26)

$50
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1874
Debentures, oil companies, Phillips Petroleum Company,
debenture, 25,000 dollars, No.R20403, Feb 18 1977;
another for 5,000 dollars, RV 9222, Feb 14 1977; Belco
Petroleum Corporation, debenture for 10,000 dollars, RX
5323, Mar 02 1978; another for 1,000 dollars, RM 29875,
May 15 1974; Penzoil United, Inc, debenture for 10,000
dollars, RX 2546, Mar 31 1971; another for 1,000 dollars,
RM31232,07/11/73; Standard Oil Company, debenture for
4,000 dollars, RU01168, Aug 2 1968; another for 5,000
dollars, UF10974, 22 July 1984; another for 5,000 dollars,
Sep 05 1972, RV15764; another for 10,000 dollars, Mar 23
1977, RB 01739. Mostly extremely fine. (10)

$280

1875
Documents and other miscellaneous items, includes NSW
petrol ration tickets 1 gallon (20, July 1949), others (6, July
1946; 4, July 1947, 1, Sept 1947); from Czechoslovakia
passports (5,¢1910s - 1930s) and other legal documents (15)
all from Czechoslovakia and Hungary banknotes (5, ¢1920);
receipts from NSW suppliers, power etc.; health contribution
payment booklets (3), birth certificates, cheques (8) etc. Fair
- fine, some with minor water damage. (approx 200)

$100
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1876*
Great Britain. George II, Reduced 3% Annuity, [25 August]
180[3], for £350 interest or share in Capital or Joint Stock
of Reduced 3 per cent Annuities, black and red print with
handwritten insertions. Piece missing from top left corner,
pin holes, fine.

$100
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1877%
Great Britain. George II, Consolidated 3% Annuity, [2nd
Octr] 180[7], for £600 interest or share in Capital or
Joint Stock of Three per cent Annuities, black print with
handwritten insertions. Piece missing from top left corner,
4mm tear along centre fold right side, figures handwritten
in ink on back, fine.

$100

1878

Tasmania. Tasmanian Government Debenture for £500,

No.1129, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of Arms

top centre, blue print and ornate border with 'Paid' twice in

red overstamped on signatures, 'London 9.3.68 P' stamped

in black. With folds, pin holes, wear to edges, very fine.
$120

1879
Tasmania. Tasmanian Government Debenture for £100,
No0.220, to James M Wilson and I L Tabart, Trustees to
the Estate of the Late Henry Degraves, Hobart Town, 25th
September 1872, Coat of Arms top centre, black print and
plain border, overstamped 'Cancelled' nine times. With folds,
pin holes, two rust spots, wear and some foxing to edges,
nearly very fine.

$120

1880
Tasmania. Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, No.311,
for £100 on presentation at the Consolidated Bank Limited,
London, 8th December 1895, dated at the Treasury, Hobart,
8th December 1892, Coat of Arms top centre, with two
shillings and sixpence red embossed stamp, hole punched
and stamped 'Paid' in signature fields. Light stain in bottom
border, good very fine.

$100

1881
Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, for one hundred
pounds sterling, No.324, dated at Treasury, Hobart, 8th
December, 1892, with watermark, two punch holes for
cancellation through signatures and stamped paid. Some
paper missing at right edge, otherwise extremely fine.

$100
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1882*
Tasmania shipping. The Hobart Steam Navigation and
Trading Company, Hobart, 188[5], eight £50 shares of 512
on offer, blue and gold print, with attractive gold border and
two small vignettes of steamships left and right side; together
with typed and signed Statement of Assets and Liabilities at
6th December 1898. With three vertical folds, good very
fine and scarce.

$130

Formed in Hobart in 1853 to operate between Tasmania and other Australian
ports, the Company was acquired by the Union Steam Ship Co of New
Zealand in 1891.

1883
Australia mining. Assorted share certificates and receipts,
including Alliance Gold, Western Creek, Pitfield, 186[4],
£10 share (2) consecutive, of 120 on offer, black on grey; Sir
Henty Havelock & Martin Lyons Gold, Charters Towers,
188[6], one hundred 10s shares (2) consecutive, mauve print;
Black Jack Consols Gold, Charters Towers, one hundred
£1 shares (2) consecutive, red print, company stamp in
blue right side; Fultons Creek Gold, Gippsland, 190[4],
one hundred 10/- shares (2) consecutive, mauve on buff
with company stamp in red; Nuggetty-Ajax South Gold,
190][6], fifty 5s shares (2) consecutive, brown on green with
company stamp in blue top right; New Pyrenees Alluvials,
193[4], one hundred 10/- shares, green on green; Upper
Watut Gold Alluvials, New Guinea, 193[5], one hundred
5/- shares (2) consecutive, brown on green, overprinted 'Fully
Paid / Vendors Shares' in red; Hastings Exploration, 1970
(2), black print; together with receipts from Newington and
Pleasant Creek Quartz, 187[7]; Great Western Gold, 186[7]
(3); Bolivia Reef Company, 18[59]; Mount Hope Quartz,
[1859]; Maryborough Mining, Sluicing & Quartz Crushing,
[1860] (3); Bank of Victoria, [1859] (3); Emil Pohl, 18[59];
notice of share allotment from Emu Reef Company, Bolivia
Reef Company and Mount Hope Quartz, 1859; Notice of
Extraordinary Meeting of the Lord Nelson Gold Mining
Company, St Arnaud, for 31st March 1909. Some with
pin holes, folds, tears to edges, stains, fair - good very fine.
(total of 31 items)

$200

1884
Australia mining. Carisbrook United Company, Carisbrook,
188[2], twenty five £1 shares, black print, with broker's
stamp in blue; Cordillera Hill Silver Mining and Smelting,
18[88], fifty 10/- shares, black on grey, scrollwork at left,
with "Third Call Paid' in blue; Mount Garnet and Chillagoe
Exploration, 189[9], £5 share, blue print, scrollwork at left.
With pin holes, light folds and creases, very fine. (3)

$250



1885
Australia mining. Flora Bell Proprietary Silver, Northern
Territory, 188[8], one hundred £1 shares, blue and pink on
blue and white; North Queen Gold, Charters Towers, 190[3],
one hundred 7s 6d shares, blue print, with 'Fully Paid Up' in
red; Barrambie Ranges Gold, Murchison District, Western
Australia, 19[07] (2) for fifty and one hundred 20/- shares,
blue on blue; Pani-ilota, 1910, one hundred 10/- shares, black
print; Oxide Creek Limited, Mount Oxide, Queensland,
191[3], one hundred 5/- shares, black print, with 'Fully
Paid'in red; Lode Hill Tin, Cooktown, Queensland, 191[4],
one hundred 10s shares, blue print, Return Creek Tin,
Mount Garnet, Queensland, 192[8], one hundred cumulative
preference shares, brown on yellow; Silver Mountain Mining,
Pine Creek, Northern Territory, 192[8], one hundred 10/-
shares, brown on grey, also one hundred vendors' shares,
192[8], with blue border and 'Fully Paid' in red; Georgetown
Gold, Queensland, 1934, one hundred 10/- shares, black
on grey; Daisy Hill Alluvials, 193[5], £5 share, black on
grey with 'Vendor's Share Fully Paid' in red; Great Boulder
Mining and Finance, Adelaide Register, 19[35], one hundred
5/- shares, brown print; Chrome Alluvials, 19[37], fifty £1
shares, black on grey; Illabarook Alluvials, 19[37], one
hundred 10/- shares, black on blue; Normanby Tin, 19[43],
one hundred 2/- shares, blue on blue; Mountain View Gold,
19[49], one hundred 4/- shares, black and gold on grey;
Whippet Consolidated, 19[53], one hundred 1/- shares, black
on yellow; Morning Star (C.M.A.), [1955], one hundred 4/-
shares, brown on yellow; Australasian Mining, [1968], one
hundred shares, black on grey. Some with pin holes, light
folds, fine - good very fine. (20)

$180

1886
Australia mining. Ironclad Gold, Marble Bar, Pilbarra, West
Australia, 189[4], one hundred £1 shares, black print, with
'first call' stamp; Morning Star Quartz, Mount Magnet W.A.,
189[7], twenty £1 shares, green print, scrollwork at left;
Mount Drysdale Gold, 189[5], ten £1 shares, brown print;
Tingha Consolidated, 190[6], one hundred 10/- shares, black
print, with 'Fully Paid Up / Preferential' in blue; Tingha Tin,
192[4], one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Mount Battery
Tin, Torrington, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, blue
print; Consolidated Gold, 19[39], one hundred shares, red
print; Blue Spec Mining, 19[53], one hundred shares, blue
on yellow, with 'Fully Paid Up" in red; Shaw River Alluvials,
1955, one hundred shares, red on pink. With pin holes, light
folds, very fine. (9)

$120

1887

Australia mining. Victorian Fuel Economising Co., 189[7],
one hundred 10/- shares, black on green, gold border;
Australian Oil Wells, Melbourne, 191[4], one hundred 1s
shares, black print; Lampeh (Siam) Tin, 192[7], one hundred
£1 shares, blue on blue; Tasmanite Shale Oil, 192[8], one
hundred £1 shares, blue on buff and blue; Irowat Gold,
New Guinea, 193[5], one hundred 2/6 shares, brown on
pink; British New Guinea Gold, 193[4], £5 share, brown on
yellow; Misima Limited, 193[6], £10 share, brown on tan;
Upper Watut Gold, 193[6], one hundred 5/- shares, brown
on green; Enterprise of New Guinea Gold and Petroleum,
19[65], one hundred shares, black on grey; Roma Oil
Corporation, 19[29], black print over vignette of oil wells,
repaired with tape down centre; Borneo Options, 193[8],
ten £5 shares, blue on blue, with 'Vendor Shares' in red;
Exoil, 196[9], one hundred shares, black print; Oil Search
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Limited, 195[9], one hundred shares, black on green; Timor
Petroleum, 192[8], one hundred shares, black print, with
'Fully Paid Shares' in blue; Golden Fleece (Cracow), 193[2],
one hundred 5/- shares black on grey, with Queensland 6d
duty stamp affixed. With pin holes, light folds, fine - very
fine. (15)

$120
1888
Australia mining. Queensland Mining Prospecting &
Investment, 18[99], five £1 shares, green on pink; North
Australian Exploration, 191[2], £10 share, blue print;
Coronet Hill Development, Mount Davis, Northern
Territory, 191[8], £10 share, blue print, with 'Fully Paid
Up' in red; Great Boulder Mining and Finance, 19[35], one
hundred shares, brown print; Marvel Lock Gold, 193[6], one
hundred shares, red print; Consolidated Gold, 19[39], one
hundred shares, red print; Mountain View Gold, 19[49], one
hundred shares, black and gold on grey; Blue Spec Mining
(2), 195[3], one hundred shares, blue on yellow, with 'Fully
paid Up' in red; Pioneer Mines, 19[54], one hundred shares,
black on green; Shaw River Alluvials, 1955, one hundred
shares, red on pink; Australasian Mining, 1968, one hundred
shares, black on grey. Most with pin holes, light folds, fine
- good very fine. (12)

$140

1889
Australia mining. Radium Hill Company, 19[13], 10 share,
mauve print, with 'Contributing' in red; Pacific Gold, [1935],
£10 share, black print; Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39],
one hundred shares, red print; Evanston Gold 19[47], one
hundred shares, blue on grey; New Butlers Tin, Torington,
194[8], one hundred £1 shares, black on green; Mountain
View Gold, 19[49], one hundred shares, black on grey;
Blue Spec Mining, 19[51], one hundred 5/- shares, black
on yellow, 19[53], blue on yellow, with 'Fully Paid Up' in
red; Pioneer Mines, 19[54] (2), one hundred shares, black
on green; Lancefield, 1954, one hundred shares, blue print;
Shaw River Alluvials, 1955, one hundred shares, red on
pink; Australasian Mining, 1968, one hundred shares, black
on grey. Most with pin holes, light folds, fine - good very
fine. (13)

$100

1890
Australia, mostly mining, The Argus and Australasian
Limited, newspaper, Victoria, fifty preference shares, 12
August 1937; Broken Hill South, NSW, one hundred shares,
13 July 1923; Broken Hill South Silver Mining, NSW,
fifty contributing shares, 25 February 1914; Golden Gate
Corporation, Queensland, five hundred shares to Dr Clement
Godson, a prominent English physician, 22 July 1903;
Hannan's Kalgoorlie (Hannan's Find Western Australia),
fifty shares, 4 October 1899; North Broken Hill Mining, fifty
shares to Walter Gurner, Vice President of Adelaide Stock
Exchange, 16 June 1911; King Solomon's Gold Mines, one
hundred shares to Charles James Inwood, property developer
of Brighton in England, 26 May 1898; Mount Elliott Limited,
Anglo-French share warrant for one share with dividend
coupons 9-20 attached, 26 November 1912; Queensland
Copper Coy, Anglo-French share warrant for five shares
with dividend coupons 5-20 attached, 1 November 1906;
"W.A.G.' Assets Coy, twelve shares, 22 November 1917;
also specimens of certificates for BP Developments Australia,
bonds dated 19 April 1991 and Tasmanian Public Finance
Corp, medium term notes dated 29 December 1994. The last
two uncirculated, the rest mostly very fine. (12)

$250
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1891*
New South Wales mining. Lake Bathurst Australasian
Gold, undated (c1850s), ten £1 shares,black print, Jeffree
& Gelland's Amalgamated Gold, Hawkin's Hill, 187[3],
one hundred £1 shares, grey print with 'Paid Up' in mauve;
Butcher's Reef Gold, Bear Hill, 18[89], one hundred £1
shares, mauve, red and gold print; West Sunlight Reef,
Hillgrove, 189[2], one hundred 10/- shares, black on pink
with 'Paid Up' in blue and company stamp in pink. First with
pin holes, all with light folds, fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

1892
New South Wales mining. Outward Bound Consolidated
Silver, Thackeringa, 188[8], one hundred £1 shares, pink
print, with brokers' stamps; West Sunlight Reef Company,
Hillgrove, 189[2], one hundred 10s shares, black on pink,
with brokers stamps, scrollwork and Coat of Arms at left;
vignette of Coat of Arms in centre; Capertee Kerosene Shale
& Oil, 189]7], twenty £1 shares, black print, capital changed
in ink, company stamp in blue. With pin holes, folds and
creases, fine - very fine. (3)

$250

1893
New South Wales mining. Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar,
189[5], ten £1 shares, brown print; Tingha Consolidated,
Tingha South, 190[6], one hundred 10/- shares, black print,
with 'Fully Paid Up / Preferential' in blue; Radium Hill,
19[13], mauve print, with 'Contributing' in red; Tingha
Tin, 192[4], one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Marshall-
Longton Lucknow Gold, 192[5], one hundred 2/- shares,
black on blue, with 'Contributing' in red; New Butlers Tin,
Torington, 194([8], one hundred £1 shares, black on green;
Shaw River Alluvials, (1955), red on pink. With pin holes
and light fold, very fine. (7)

$100
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1894*
Northern Territory. Northern Territory Land Company,
188[2], one hundred £1 shares, black on pink, with
handwritten 'Cancelled'; another, 19[71 typed], one
thousand and fifty £1 shares, black on pink with 'cancelled'
handwritten twice in blue. With pin holes, light folds, very
fine. (2)

$100

1895
Queensland mining. London registers, Croydon Consols
Limited, 189(9], fifty 5/- shares, green print with 'Fully
Paid' in blue; Reine D'Or Gold, 189(1900), one hundred
£1, blue print; Croydon Consols Mines Trust, 19[03], fifty
2/6 shares, purple print with 'Fully Paid' in blue; Croydon
Goldfields, 19[05], two hundred 5/- shares, blue print with
'Fully Paid' in blue; Mills' Day Dawn United Gold, 190[8],
two hundred and fifty £1 shares, blue print; Etheridge Gold,
19[11], fifty 10/- shares, blue print and at scrollwork left
with 'Fully Paid' in pink; Pfeiffer's Gold, Charters Towers,
191[3], eight £1 shares, blue print with 'Fully Paid Up' in red;
Chillagoe Limited, 19[{13], fifty 10/- shares, brown print and
scrollwork at left (rust marks around pin holes); St George
& Moonstone Gold, 191[4], fifty 5s shares, black print; New
Brilliant Freeholds Gold, 19[16], twenty five 5s shares, black
print. With pin holes, folds fine - very fine. (10)

$100
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1896*
South Australia mining. Great Northern Copper, 1859, five
£2 shares, green print and scrollwork at left, with two call
paid stamps; South Australian Petroleum Fields, 18[94],
fifty £1 shares, blue print and scrollwork at left. With pin
or spike holes, folds, fine - very fine. (2)

$100
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1897+
Tasmania mining. Mount Victoria Gold, 188[9], one hundred
5s shares, brown on pink, with brokers' stamp; Long Plains
Extended Gold, 189[8], one hundred 5s contributing shares,
black print; Back Creek Deep Lead Gold, near Lefroy,
191[4], one hundred 5s shares, blue print with 'Paid Up' in
red. First with pin holes, all with very light folds, very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$150

1898
Tasmania mining. Godkin's Amalgamated Silver, Whyte
River, 189[0], five £10 shares, black print; Balstrup's
Manganese Hill Silver, Mount Zeehan, 189[1], one hundred
10s shares, red print, with paid up and brokers' stamps
in blue; 'Bell's' Reward Silver, Whyte River, 189[1], one
hundred £1 shares, green print, scrollwork at left, with
broker's stamp in blue; Tower Hill Gold, Mathinna, 192[2],
black on yellow. With pin boles, folds and creases, fine - good
very fine. (4)

$300
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1899+
Tasmania mining. North Stream Silver, 189[0], Mount
Zeehan, one hundred 1s shares, blue print with 'Lima Scrip
Issue' in mauve twice and brokers' stamp; Sylvester Silver,
Mount Zeehan, 189[7], thirty three 4/2 shares, green print,
vignette of mine shaft top centre, scrollwork at left; Oonah
Silver, 190[7], twenty five 5/- shares, mauve print with 'First
Distribution 2/- per share Paid' overstamped in blue. With
pin and spike holes, folds, fine - good very fine. (3)

$150

171

1900

Tasmania mining. Golden Light Gold, 189[2], Lefroy, one
hundred 2s shares, brown and blue on buff; New Welcome
Gold, Lefroy, 189[5], twenty 1s shares, light mauve print;
Recruit Gold, Lefroy, County of Dorset, 189[6], one hundred
2s shares, blue print, with several monthly call paid stamps in
pink. With pin holes, light folds, fine - good very fine. (3)

$150
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1901*

Tasmania mining. East Pinafore Gold, Lefroy, 189[5], fifty
10s shares, brown and gold print; New Bendigo Gold, Lefroy,
189(5], thirty 2s 6d shares, blue on blue. First with 7mm and
10mm tears top edge, pin holes, both with folds, fine. (2)

$100
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1902*

Tasmania mining. Golden Point No.1 Gold, lefroy,
189[5], one hundred 2s 6d shares, blue print and border;
Amalgamated West Tasmania Gold, Beaconsfield, 188[97],
one hundred 5s shares, pink print, broker's stamp in blue;
Louise Gold, 190[3], twenty five 4s shares, black on pink;
New Shepherd & Murphy Mining, Moina, 19[23 typed], one
hundred 5s shares, black on buff. With pin holes, folds, small
tear bottom edge of second scrip, fine - very fine. (4)

$150

1903
Tasmania mining. Appalachian Tin, 189(7], five hundred 2/-
shares, black print, scrollwork at left; Rajah Tin, Wyniford
River, 1926, one hundred 3/- shares, blue print with 'Paid
Up' in red, Tasmania 6d duty stamp affixed; Garfield Tin,
192[6], Gladstone, one hundred 5/- shares, black on buff,
with Tasmania 6d duty stamp affixed; Delta Tin, Boobyalla,
19[34], fifty 4/- shares, blackprint with 'Paid Up' in red. With
pin holes, folds, fine - very fine. (4)

$100



1904
Tasmania mining. Mount Lyell Extended, 189[8], one
hundred £1 shares, black print with 'Fully Paid Up' in
red; Mount Lyell Copper Estates, [1899], one hundred £1
shares, red print; Mount Lyell Comstock Copper, 189[9],
one hundred £1 shares, red print; Tasman & Crown Lyell
Extended, [1903], one hundred £1 shares, orange print with
several 'call paid' stamps; Mount Lyell Consols, 190[8], fifty
716 shares, black on pink with 'Fully Paid' and 'Cancelled’
in blue. With pin holes, folds, fine - very fine. (5)

$150
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1905*

Tasmania. Colonel North Mines & Railway Company,
Zeehan, 7th March 1901 (date written), one hundred 10/-
shares, black print, vignette of steam engine in centre. With

light vertical folds, extremely fine.
$100
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1906*

Tasmania mining. Back Creek Gold, Piper's River, 197[0],
five £5 shares, blue print, with Van Diemens Land, Queen
Victoria mone penny (red) and fourpence (blue) postage
stamps affixed. Stamps fiscally used, scrip with two light

vertical folds, good very fine.
$100
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1907*
Victoria mining. Pre-emptive Right Gold, Phoenix Lead,
Smythsdale, 186[4], £7 10/- shares (2) consecutive, blue
print; Peru Company, Smythsdale Race Course, 186[5], £10
shares (2) consecutive, blue print; Prince of Wales Gold,
Scarsdale, 187[3], ten £4 shares of 800 on offer, black print.
All on thin paper, first two with small holes along centre fold,
pin holes, light folds, last with 3mm and 40mm tears to top
edge, otherwise fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1908
Victoria mining. Band of Hope Gold, Monkey Gully, 186][5],
five £5 shares (5) consecutive, of 500 on offer, pink print,
with company stamp in blue top right corner, all holed top
left; All Saints Mining, 186][8], three £8 shares, black print,
with receipt, rust spots on both; Melbourne and Avoca Gold,
187[0], ten £4 shares, 187[1], ten and twenty £4 shares
together with corresponding 3 bonus shares. With pin holes,
light folds, good - very fine. (11

$180
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1909*
Victoria mining. Garibaldi Gold, Kidd's Gully, Daylesford,
186[5], one £22 10s share of 192 on offer, thin paper, black
print; New Independent Gold, Eureka Lead, Ballarat, 186[5],
£5 shares (2) of 500 on offer, consecutive, black print;
Arrah-Na-Pogue Freehold Gold, 186[6], five £3 shares (2)
consecutive, black print, broker's stamp top right corner,
with receipt. Second to last certificates holed top left corner,
all with light folds, very fine. (5)

$150
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1910*
Victoria mining. Grand Trunk Lead Gold, Springdallah,
186[5], £20 share (2) consecutive, orange print, thin paper;
Llanberris Quartz, Ballarat, twenty £12 10s shares, 186[7],
and five £12 10s shares, 186[9], brown print; Moyston
Consols Quartz, 186[9], one hundred and ten £4 shares,
blue print. With small holes, folds, good fine. (5)
$150
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1911*
Victoria mining. Independent Quartz, Black Hill, Ballarat,
186][5], ten and twenty £6 shares, consecutive, brown on
green; Grand Junction Extended Gold, Springdallah, 186]6],
five £10 shares, thin paper, black print; St George & Band
of Hope United, Sebastopol Hill, Ballarat, 186[91], twenty
and ten £20 shares, consecutive, brown on pink and white.
Second certificate with small edge tears, last two with spike
hole, all with light folds, fine - very fine. (5)

$150

173

TRUNH LEAD

¥ ﬁ*lnul/u Compiny, l“ﬂl*-tn 5
HADDON, )

—mefise— AeTiwe.
CAPITAL 8249’00 |N 3DDD SHARES OF £3 EACH, FULLY PAID UP,

PATRIMETISG ILANES OF 69 EACI

o fon ¢ u-(r-a-rn:;xza
:y.n(muu.- :&«/ vl ,ﬂk.//n‘ré‘ﬂd’r.’é{
a_a.,;u..a_:.-,_,..au.w.r-:‘iqr{_ Sharys thovvin, yotlar |
=3k ks pkars il duions, PYrtis, P, ol mdvmbages e o Lereafir te Belong B0 tha

e "'{.-' i

| stsd Goompany, saljot bo the Bovd of Ay o W e Angsiations of ths ...,...},
e._x 3"‘

nvn-,u;/ e Bagpn
5 e < s s o — Winnetor.

part

1912%
Victoria mining. Kent & Surrey Gold, Bull-Dog, 186[5], £10
share (2) consecutive, thin paper, black print; Australasian
Gold, Pitfield Plains, five £10 shares (2) , black print;
Trunk Lead Gold, Haddon, 187[3], twelve £5 shares (2)
consecutive, black on blue and white. With pin holes and
light stain on last two, folds, very fine. (6)

$150
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1913*
Victoria mining. Monitor Gold, Western Creek, 186[5], £5
share (2) consecutive, blue print; Wellesley Quartz, Mount
Egerton, 186[9], five, ten and twenty £3 shares, consecutive.
With spike and pin holes, light folds, light stains on first,
nearly fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1914
Victoria mining. Upper Jordan Joint Stock Gold, Jerico,
18[65], five £1 shares (2) consecutive (figure altered from
10 by hand), black print; Currawong Copper, 1865 (date
written), one hundred £1 shares, black print, with call memo
and receipt; New Garden Gully Freehold, Garden Gully Reef,
Sandhurst, 188[6], seventeen 5/- shares (2) consecutive, black
and red print. With light folds, one torn along a foldline,
third certificate with spike hole, foxing and 20mm tear right
edge, nearly fine - very fine. (35)

$150

1915
Victoria mining. Alpine Gold, Stringers Creek, 9 Feby
186[6], black print, scrollwork at left. With light vertical

fold, extremely fine and scarce.
$150
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1916*
Victoria mining. Prince Patrick Quartz, Pleasant Creek,
18[78], five £3 shares, blue print, with 'Paid Up' in red,
scrollwork at left; Revival Gold, Campbell's Reef, Treasure
Hill, 188[2], one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Prince
Edward Gold, Daylesford, 190[1], forty 10s shares, black
print, scrollwork at left. With pin holes, light folds, fine
- good very fine. (3)

$250
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1917*
Victoria mining. Buninyong United Company, 188[4],
one hundred 10s shares, blue print; Bute and Downes
Amalgamated Gold, Clunes, 188[6], twenty five £1 shares,
blue print, scrollwork at left, with map on back; Long Gully
Quartz, Winters Flat Ballarat, 18[94], one hundred 1 shares,
black print, scrollwork at left. With pin holes, creases, fine
- good very fine. (3)

$250

1918
Victoria mining. Russells Amalgamated Gold, Lauriston,
18[89], fifty 10/- shares, mauve print; Sunny Hill Quartz,
Wandiligong, 1892(3], one hundred 5s shares, black print,
with company seal stamped in blue and Victoria one penny
stamp affixed; Rowe's United Syndicate, Pitfield Plains, 1898,
for 1/30th share in an Application for a Lease of 986 acres
in the name of William Luplau, blue print. With pin holes,
folds and creases, very fine. (3)

$250

1919

Victoria mining. Great Gippsland Railway Coal, 189][0],
one hundred £1 shares, black print, with 'Paid-up' in red;
Welshman's Reef G.M. Co., Sandy Creek, near Maldon,
189[7], two hundred Ss shares, green print; Mount Garnett
Freehold Copper and Silver, 189[9], blue print, scrollwork at
left. With pin holes on first and third, folds very fine - good

very fine. (3) G
250

174

1920
Victoria mining. Chief of Howqua Gold, Howqua River,
188[4], one hundred 10/- shares, blue print; Federal
Convention Gold, 190[2], fifty 10s shares, black on blue;
Cock's Pioneer Gold, 191[6], fifty £1 shares, brown print,
Gold Mines, 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on tan;
Daisy Hill, 193[5], £5 share, with 'Vendor's Share Fully
Paid' in red, black on grey; East Gippsland Gold, Bruthen,
193[6], blue on blue, with 'Fully Paid' in red; Glen Patrick
Alluvials, Elmhurst, 193[5], one hundred 20/- shares, blue on
tan; Little 180 Gold, Bendigo, 19[37], one hundred £1 shares,
black print (large spike hole), 'Forfeited No.44" handwritten
in red, perforated 'Cancelled'; Edna May (W.A.), 1938, one
hundred 5/- shares, black on tan; Milano Gold, 1939, brown
on green; Evanston Gold, 19[47], blue on grey; Morning
Star, 1955, brown on yellow. With pin holes, light folds or
creases, fine - good very fine. (12)

$150

1921
Victoria mining. Great Northern Extended Gold, Rutherglen,
18[96], five £1 shares, black print, with border, broker's
stamp in blue; Mount Deddick Silver-Lead, Snowy River,
East Gippsland, 189[6], two £5 shares, brown print; Junction
Dredging Company, Porepunkah, 19[04], twenty £1 shares,
black print, with 'Fully Paid Up' in red, company seal in blue.
With pin holes, folds and creases, fine - very fine. (3)

$300

1922

Victoria mining. Uncle Tom Gold, Grant, North Gippsland,
189[6], fifty 5s shares, black on pink, with 'Fully Paid Up'
in red, and broker's stamp; Thowgla Creek Dredging,
Corryong, 189[9], four hundred S5s shares, blue on grey,
scrollwork at left; Victory Gold, Warrandyte, 189[901],
one hundred 20s shares, red print, capital and share price
changes overstamped in blue. With pin holes, folds and

creases, very fine. (3)
$250

1923
Victoria mining. Mount Mercer Gold, Leigh River, Pitfield
Plains, 189[8], twenty five 10/- shares, blue print, scrollwork
at left, company stamp and brokers stamp in blue; Old
Nuggetty Reefs, Maldon, 189[8], one hundred 10s shares,
brown print; New Birthday Gold, Dunolly, 189[08], one
hundred £1.10.0 shares, black print, with capital and share
price changed in red. With pin holes, light folds, good very
fine. (3)

$250
1924
Victoria mining. Consolation Gold, Dunolly, [1899], one
hundred 5/- shares, red on mauve; Horn Island Gold, 1900,
£2 debenture, black print; Long Tunnel Extended, 190[6],
ten £6 shares, black print (tears to left side margin); Maori
Queen, Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 190[7], £20 share, brown
print; Mount Cuthbert, 19[19], one hundred £1.10s shares,
blue print; Oriental Tin, 1926, £25 share, black on pink;
Pacific Gold, 1935, £10 share, black print; Lancefield (W.A.),
193[6], one hundred 4/- shares, black on blue; Illabarook
Alluvial, 19[37], one hundred 10/- shares, black on blue;
Misima United, 193[7], £10 share, brown on tan; Milano
Gold, 1939, £10 share, brown on green; Normanby Tin,
19[43], one hundred 2/- shares, blue on blue; Morning Star,
1954, brown on yellow; Mount Coolon Gold, 19[55], one
hundred 10/- shares, brown on yellow; Mount Isa Mines,
19[63], black on yellow. Some with pin holes and light folds,
fine - good very fine. (15)

$180



1925
Victoria mining. New Maxim Silver, 189[2], one hundred 10s
shares, brown print, with broker's stamp; Horn Island Gold,
2 debenture, 1900, black print; Central Cookman's Gold,
Maldon, 190[3], one hundred 10s shares, crimson on pink;
Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 190[8], one hundred 10/- shares,
red print; Wymah Wolfram, 191[7], 5 debenture, blue print,
Gold Mines Development, 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares,
brown print; Glen Patrick Alluvials, Elmhurst, 193[5], one
hundred 10/- shares, blue on tan; Lancefield (W.A.) Gold,
193[6], one hundred 4/- shares, black on tan; Wellington
Alluvials, 193[6], ten shares, black print; Bendigo Mines,
19[37], one hundred 15/- shares, brown print; Consolidated
Gold, 19[39], one hundred 4/- shares, red print; Edna May
(W.A.), [1940], one hundred 5/- shares (2, black on tan;
Evanston Gold, 19[47], one hundred 4/- shares, blue on
grey; Mount Coolon Gold, [1955], one hundred 10/- shares,
brown on yellow; Broken Hill Proprietary, one hundred and
seventy seven £1 shares, black print. With pin holes, folds,
fine - very fine. (14)

$180

1926
Victoria mining. Chalks Junction Gold, Carisbrook, 189[7],
fifty 10/- shares, black print; Cassilis Gold, Gippsland,
190[35], fifty 1-/- shares, red print, Wymah Wolfram, 191[7],
£5 debenture, blue print; Tower Hill Consolidated, 192[3],
one hundred £1 shares; South Red White and Blue Gold,
Bendigo, 19[33], fifty 10/- shares, blue print; Westralian
Gold, 193[4], black on green; Ballarat East Development,
1934][5], blue print; Lancefield (W.A.), 193[5], one hundred
4/- shares, black on blue; Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[5], one
hundred 5/- shares, brown print, with 'Vendor' and Paid
Up to 5/- per Share' in red; Bendigo Mines, 19[37], one
hundred 15/- shares, brown print, 'deferred' handwritten
in red; Chrome Alluvials, 19[37], one hundred £1 shares,
black on grey, with 'Ordinary" in red; Whippet Consolidated,
19[51], black on yellow; Broken Hill Proprietary, 195[4],
black print. With pin holes, light folds or creases, last with
tears to edges, fine - good very fine. (13)

$150

1927
Victoria mining. Wallace Chiltern Valley Consols, Chiltern,
18]98], one hundred £2 shares, black on tan, with 'One
Hundred' overprinted in blue and broker's stamp; Warden
Gold, Cassilis, 189(8], one hundred 7/6 shares, brown print,
with 'New Issue' in red top left, capital and share price
changed by hand; Nuggety Gully Quartz, Talbot, 190[7],
three hundred 4s shares, black print, with broker's details
and company seal in blue, receipt attached. With pin holes,
folds, very fine. (3)

$250

175

1928
Victoria mining. Junction Deep Leads of Victoria, 189[9],
1 share, blue print; Glenfine Estate Gold, Pitfield, 1[901],
fifty 2/- shares, blackprint; New Junction Deep Leads,
190[6], two thousand and twenty five 5/- shares, pink
print; Lodden Deep Leads (Victoria), 191[0], one hundred
1/- preferred shares, black print and border on blue;
Loddon Deep Leads (Caralulup), 191[2], one hundred and
fifty 1/- shares, red print and border; Victoria Proprietary,
191[3], two thousand shares, mauve print and 'Fully Paid'
overstamped; Australian Oil Wells, 191[4], one hundred 1s
shares, blackon tan; Bangadang Gold, 191[5], £20 share,
black on pink with 'Fully Paid Up' in red; Cock's Pioneer
Gold and Tin, 191[6], brown print with 'Fully Paid' in red;
Ballarat East Development, 193[7], £10 share, blue print
with 'Contributing' in red; Normanby Tin, 19[40], one
hundred 2/- shares, blue on green; Associated Freney Oil,
195(5], one hundred 10/- shares, black on grey. Most with
pin holes, folds and creases, fine - very fine. (12)

$100

1929
West Australia mining. Abbott's Gold, Mount Vranizan,
Murchison, 1895, one thousand £1 shares, blue print,
scrollwork at left; Boulder Central Gold, 1[899], one
hundred 10/- shares, black on light green with 'Contributing
/ 'C' issue' in red top centre, scrollwork at left. With pin
holes, folds and creases, small tears and foxing to right edge
of first certificate, fine. (2)

$100

1930
Power of Attorney re mining companies, 16 December 18935,
from Hermann Landau, stockbroker, to Charles John Crisp,
impressed ten shillings duty stamp, bears the official stamps,
dated and signed, of nearly eighty mostly Australian and
South African mining companies such as North Boulder Gold
Mining, Hannan's Reward Gold Mining, Lady Loch Gold
Mine, Mount Lyell Mining & Railway Company and many
others. Some grubbiness, otherwise fine and unique.

$50

1931
Sundry. South Melbourne Bowling Club, 1876, £1 share,
black print; Woods-Little Stone Dresser, 191[0], £5 share,
red and black on pink; Pomeroy Smoke Consumer & Fuel,
191[1], £10 share, black print; Standard Quarries, 191[1],
one hundred £1 shares, blue on blue; William Dawson
Company, Ballarat, 191[1], five £1 shares, black print, with
'Fully Paid Up' in red; Australian Farms Limited, 191[3],
one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Surrey Engine and Boiler
Works, 19[20], £10 debenture, blue print; Union Tablet
Company, 19[23], £10 First Mortgage debenture, blue on
blue; Yates & Co (Australia), Clifton Hill, 192[4](2) ninety
one and five hundred £1 shares, both overstamped 'ordinary’
in red; Jepson Fruit Machinery, 192[9], one hundred £1
shares, blue print; Preston Quarries, 192[9], forty six £1
shares, black print; Enterprise of New Guinea Gold and
Petroleum, 1959, black on blue; Reid Murray, 1960, blue on
blue; Cox Brothers, 19[61], brown print; Carlton Brewery,
19[63], black print; Parke Rotary Shears (2), 1997, 1999.
Most with pin holes, light folds and creases, fine - good very
fine. (18)

$200
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1932
Victoria sundry. City of Melbourne Building Society, 188]8],
£25 share, black print and scrollwork at left; Essendon Land
& Finance Association, 189[0], twenty five £2 shares, blue
print; Melbourne Brewery and Distillery, 18[94], £10 share,
blue print and scrollwork at left (holepunched top left);
Leatherubber Company, 190[8], fifty shares, red print; New
Jubilee Company, Scarsdale, 190(10), fifty £1 shares, black
print over blue and buff, scrolwork at left, with company
stamp in red; Bacchus Marsh Concentrated Milk Company,
19(16 written), five thousand £1 shares, black print with
'Cancelled' stamped twice in blue; Hydro-Electric Power &
Metallurgical Company, 19[18], two hundred and seventy £1
shares, black print, attractive border and scrollwork at left,
‘overstamped 'Carbide and Electrio-products Limited / Late'
in blue (10mm tear bottom edge); Maxweld Reinforcement
Fabric, 192[5], five £1 shares, black on blue with 'Fully
Paid' in red; Electric Supply Company of Victoria, Registerd
Note, issue of 6 per cent five year notes, 19--, blue print and
attractive border, unissued, together with ordinary share
certificate, 190-, blue print, unissued. Most with pin or spike
holes, folds, fine - good very fine. (10)

$150

1933
Australia sundry. Woods-Little Stone Dresser, 191[0],
£5 share, black and red on pink; Standard Quarries, one
hundred £1 shares, blue on blue, with 'Ordinary' in red;
William Dawson Company, Ballarat, 191[1], five £1 shares,
black print, with 'Fully Paid Up' in red; Australian Farms
Limited 191[3], one hundred £1 shares, blue print; Rutter
Process Syndicate, 1913, £50 share of 200 on offer, blue print;
Surrey Engine and Boiler Works, £10 debenture, 19[20], blue
print; Union Tablet Company, 19[23], £10 First Mortgage
Debenture, blue on blue; Yates & Co (Australia), 192[4],
five hundred £1 shares, black print, with 'Ordinary' in red;
Internal Combustion Fuel Company, 19[22], one hundred
£1 shares, black print; Perkins & Co, 19[29], three hundred
15/- shares, blue print, vignette of factory buildings top right
and a Queensland 1/- duty stamp affixed; Preston Quarries,
192[9], fifty £1 shares, black print; Marshalls Limited,
19[36], two £1 preference shares, grey print; Cox Brothers
(Australia), 1965, blue on blue; Melbourne Co-operative
Brewery, 1971, black on blue; Manango Limited, 1986, black
on blue; Monitronix Services, 1989, black print. Some with
pin holes or light folds, fine - good very fine. (15

$120

176

1934
Banking. Australasian Land Investment and Banking
Company Limited, 8 February 18[88], forty £5 shares, black
print, scrollwork at left. With spike and pin boles, light folds,
small tear lower edge, good very fine.

$100

1935
Banking. City & County Property Bank, 4 August 188[8],
thirty £2 shares, black print, scrollwork at left. With pin
holes and rust, folds, some foxing, small tears on lower
edge, good fine.

$100
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1936*
Banking. Standard Bank of Australia Limited, 18 June 1890
(date written), forty six £5 shares, black print, scrollwork at

left. With pin hole, folds and corner creases, good fine.
$150

1937
Banking. Co-operative Credit Bank of Victoria, Melbourne,
14 March 19[13], £1 share, black print. With pin holes, folds,

ink stain on back, good fine.
$100

1938
Banking, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited,
London, share warrant, ten pounds, 11th September 1883,

No.16731, with fourteen coupons still attached. Very fine.
$80

1939

Banking, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited,
Calcutta, share warrant, eastern issue, one hundred rupees,
7th May 1891, No0.59392. Split in centre fold, otherwise

good very fine.
$80

1940
Banking, Alliance Bank of Simla Limited, share certificate
for 300 shares of one hundred rupees each, No.446, 3rd
November 1916. Very fine.

$40

1941
Banking. The Federal Deposit Bank Limited, 192[6], seventy
five 1 shares, black print, scrollwork at left, ornate border.
With pin holes and folds, good very fine.

$100



1942
Banking, The Indian Specie Bank Limited, share certificate
for one share of 100 rupees, 16th May 1911, No.80580.

Good very fine.
$40

1943
The Sumatra Syndicate Limited (formerly the Java Syndicate
Limited), ordinary share certificate for 4,500 shares of
one shilling, No.19, 19th October 1904; another, 1,350
preference shares of one pound, 6th October 1905, No.7.
Good very fine. (2)

$50

1944
World shares, Belgium, Tramways & Electricite de
Constantinople Societe Anonyme, debenture for 250 francs,
c1921, five interest coupons missing; Bolivia, Compania
Minera Nacional Anonima, El Callao, debenture for 625
bolivares, 1 March 1887, six interest coupons missing;
Germany, Chinese Imperial Government Kaiserlich
Chinesische Staatsanleiche, 4 1/2% Gold Loan, Berlin 1
March 1898; Great Britain, Chatma Oilfield Company
Limited, twenty five shares, 29 April 1903, all coupons
intact; India, Shri Gopal Chamber of Commerce Ltd, Delhi,
unissued share certificate, 19-; Russian bonds (4) includes
City of Moscow Loan of the Year 1908, all with some or all
interest coupons intact; Spain, Compania Iberica de Riegos
(Iberian Irrigation Company), debenture no.16684 of Second
Series, Madrid 1 October 1869, all interest coupons intact;
USA, The Lehigh Coal and Navigation Company, fifty shares,
20 April 1936, punch hole cancelled, North Butte Mining
Company, fifty shares (green), 20 July 1905 and one hundred
shares (red), 6 Mar 1929, both punch hole cancelled. Mostly
fine - good very fine. (13)

$150

1945*
World. China, Country Club, Bubbling Well Road, Shanghai,
1901, debenture for one hundred taels Shanghai sycee, blue
and red print, blue border; Ceylon, Ceylon Company of Pearl
Fishers Limited, 190[9], one hundred 1/- deferred shares, red
print and scrollwork at left; Great Britain, Associated County
Halls & Theatres Limited, 19[14], fifteen 5/- ordinary shares,
blue print and scrollwork at left; South Africa, Victory
Diamonds Limited, 19[19], Johannsburg, one hundred 1/-
shares, green on grey, scrollwork at left. With spike or pin
holes, light folds and creases, fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

1946
India, East Indian Junction Railway Company, From
Alahabad & Benares To Ghazeepoor & Goruckpoor Via
Juanpoor & Azimgurh, certificate number 4479 for five
shares, 10 August 1847, coloured impressed seal at top
featuring a period steam engine. Very fine.

$50

1947
Oil share script, Baku Consolidated Oilfields, unused binder
of 100 with 87 numbered unissued share script forms with
attached buts; registered office Cannon St. London, ¢1920-
1930. Very fine.

$300

177
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1948

USA, Republic of Texas, certificate number 873 for five
hundred dollars of 10% stock, 5 February 1840, issued
to L.Colquhoun, signed at Austin by Charles De Morse as
Stock Commissioner, with attached ten signed (De Morse)
numbered and dated interest coupons, certificate features a
star (for the Lone Star State), a central vignette of Mercury
and a sailor, and another at the left featuring a maiden and
eagle, on the back an assignment signed by L.Colquhoun;
Bank of Kentucky, share certificate number 1452 for fifteen
shares, 13 July 1843, issued to John Rathbone Jr, signed
at Louisville by Virgil McKnight, Bank President, with
various vignettes. The first with numerous clean cross-cut
cancellations, otherwise very fine and scarce; the second with
some paper loss on edges and top right corner and some
foxing, otherwise fine. (2)

$200

Ludovic Colquhoun (1804-82) was a District Senator, one of the San
Antonians taken prisoner by the Mexicans in 1842. Charles De Morse
(1816-87) joined the volunteers going to the aid of Texas in 1835; he
joined the Army as a Major; after serving the Republic of Texas as Stock
Commissioner he served as Treasurer 1840-41; he founded the Clarkesville
Northern Standard newspaper in 1842 and is known as "The Father of Texas
Journalism'; he served as a Colonel in the Confederate Army's 29th Texas
Cavalry and fought at the Battle of Poison Springs.
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1949
USA. Railroads. Cleveland & Toledo Rail-Road Co.,
185[7], three hundred shares, black print, vignette of
surveyors in countryside top left, steam train, river scene
with paddlesteamer right, small vignette of steam train, river
scene, bridge and buildings bottom centre, with 'cancelled
in full' and signed; Saint Paul & Duluth Railroad Company,
1878, two $100 shares, black print over 'common stock'
in green, vignette of steam train and farm buildings top
centre, paddlesteamer on river either side; Chicago and
Erie Railroad Company, 1890, First Mortgage Gold Bond,
$1000, black on green, vignette of river scene, buildings and
steam train crossing bridge, with coupons attached; Boston
and Providence Rail Road Corporation, 190[5], ten 10/-
shares, black print, with border, vignettes of river scene, port
buildings and railroad top centre and left, with 'Cancelled,
Nov 11 1909 Old Colony Trust Company' in blue; Baltimore
and Ohio Railroad Company, stamped 1947, ten $100 shares
of common stock, black and blue print, vignette of river scene
and early stage coach railroad, with 'cancelled Nov 9 1950" in
red; West Shore Railroad Company, 19[35], First Mortgage
Guaranteed Bond for $1000, black and orange print, vignette
of river scene, mountains in background, paddlesteamer
docked at wharf, steam trains to right, paddlesteamers
and other boats to left; United States Utilization Company,
19[11] (2), two hundred and fifty $10 preferred stock,
black over green and white, No.27, and five hundred $10
common stock, black over orange and white, No.26, both
with vignette top centre of eagle with outstretched wings.
With folds, fine - very fine. (8)

$120

1950
USA, American Express Company, New York, certificate
1121 for seventeen shares, 20 January 1964, issued to
George S.Pease; City of Jersey City, New Jersey, refunding
gold bond number 251 for one thousand dollars, due 1 July
1928 (orange); another, number 3030, due 1 February 1949,
this with interest coupons attached; Pithole & Kanawha Oil
Company, Philadelphia, unissued share certificate, 186-; State
of Louisiana, new consolidated bond 2683 for five hundred
dollars (red), 1 July 1892; another, 3741 for one thousand
dollars (green), both punch hole 'Paid' multiple times. The
first with some edge splits, overall fine - good very fine. (6)
$80

178



